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When you finish reading this isscue of the JOURNAL wouldn't you like to read

a2 Bible verse?

There being no room to quote it at the end of the book, may

T refer you to The Second Epistle to the Thessalonians by Paul, verses 9

through 18.



1.

PRESSIE'S WONDERINGS

I wonder if you have an ancestor or collateral relative in Jacksonville

East Cemetery? It was started as a "Public Burying Ground" at least by

1833, so it evidently contains some of the oldest burials known in this

area. We can't verify it yet, but we believe that the now destructed Col-
lege Hill Cemetery was started about the same time for the west part of town.

Did you know that there was once a little village of Diamond Grove? We find
many deeds stating that as the grantor's location. It was shown on the ear-
liest land surveys as being about half a mile south and a bit west of the
present Diamond Grove Cemetery on the old Edwardsville road. The cemetery
was started in 1867. I found the original 1867 Plat Maps for both Diamond
Grove and Jacksonville East cemeteries which has been a great help in locat-

burial lots.

If you have relatives in the East Cemetery, you might luckily find them in
either this issue of our Journal, or the next one when we print the second
half of Bob Dalton's "labor of love".

Have you heard that we have undertaken a project to make an index card on
each person buried in Jacksonville East and Diamond Grove too? This will be
from the City Clerk's Burial cards which start about 1868; however, burials
were not identified as to location until about 1886. Mrs. Newport has per-
mitted us to xerox out the cards, and we have several people who have volun-—
teered to make cards for each decedent listed. While there are several work-
ing on the project, I must give special credit to Bernice Massey and Margaret
Farmer who have worked so diligently with me for the past 3 months in keeping
up with the indexing from day to day in their spare moments. About six of us
have completed at least 10,000 cards - but there are twice as many yet to do
We need more volunteers!

Are you one of our members or friends who is a-waiting an answer to your
letter? To this your "Pressie" will have to make an apology -- for she has
spent these past 3 months diligently organizing the above indexing project,
and has had no time to delve into the other research -- maybe a little bit
later —- keep hoping folks. How desperately we need volunteers for doing
courthouse research here in Jacksonville! Everyone is "too busy", or "don't
know how". Come forward, timid souls, I'll gladly teach you! Keep your let-
ters coming though, folks. We do scan them at meetings, and put your name in
the newspapers. Maybe somebody "out there" will answer you some day:

I wonder how you like my diagram of Jacksonville East Cemetery? I am trying
to prepare a series to show the individual lot locations so that a person can
take my future "INDEX OF BURIALS" listing name and lot number, and be able to
walk directly to the spot they want. These are complicated affairs, and take
lots of my time to work out. Maybe I will become accomplished as an architect
yet! Our tombstone readings in this Journal do not have the lot locations be-
cause we have not progressed that far into our indexing yet; but you know in
which part of the cemetery they lie -- in the east half -- the 0ld Part, and
using my map you can circle the drives and spot the right tombstone.

Lucky Seven! Lucky for you that I have run out of space so that you can "get

on with it". Hope you enjoy the contents of this Geneal Journal and will find
something of value for your personal research. Happy hunting folks.

Genealogically yours, 5Egunuaa ﬂéblzjibélhjﬁ President-Editor
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Page 1l: "JACKSONWILLE CEMETER ! .
"Some Interesting Facts and Figures Regarding This Last Resting Place
of the Dead"
. This is a newspaper article found and copied by Myra Martin of Waverly.
The date is unknown, but it sounds like the same person who wrote the
article on the Antioch Cemetery in 1911.

As the readers of the Journal are aware, Jacksonville cemetery, formerly
known as the East Cemetery, is in the northeast corner of the city and is truly
a beautiful spot for the reception of the bodies of those who have answered the
final summons. A Journal reporter visited the place recently and was courte-
ously met by the sexton, George W. Ferreira, and his assistant, J. T. Owen, who
answered all questions asked of them and showed their visitor about the premises.

J One thing is at once noticeable. The original surveyors of the cemetery en-
couraged or required the lots to be graded up entirely too high, making an ap-
pearance more unsightly than would have been the case had the land benn left a

i level place. The spaces between require much more work in order that they may
be kept clean and attractive. The new lots will not be so graded up and the
alleys between them will probably be somewhat filled as time goes by.

The reporter walked all over the place carefully, noting the entire appear-
ance and can safely say that the sacred grounds are in careful hands, reflecting
credit on the worthy commissioners, sexton and assistants. There have hereto-
fore been entirely too many driveways taking up land unnecessarily, and several
of these have been closed by the commission with the sanction of the mayor and
council, and by that means a great deal of land is now available for lots in
desirable locations. This will be a source of revenue to the cemetery and
work hardship in no direction, making less driveways to keep in order and the
nlace look more inviting to the visitor.

. There is always one sad fact inseperable from any cemetery of any age at all
and that is the number of graves of persons whose surviving relatives have moved
away or are unable or unwilling to care for the looks of the places of the dead.
Sometimes too a whole family is dead and then there is no one to see to the
graves. It would be a good thing if the commission could afford in some way to
care a little for these places but as it is there are no funds available for the
purpose so that here and there one sees a leaning stone or monument or a stone
broken off, or loosened from the old fashioned socket and lying on the ground.

In one case a man while prosperous, bought a lot, enclosed it with a heavy
stone curb adorned with stone posts and at the time made it quite attractive.
At the grave of one member of his family he was able to place a good looking
stone and the success left him, and he lost all he had in the world, and from
being one of the leading business men of the city he became one of the poorest.
The curbing is becoming dilapidated and the only things to designate the resting
place of the owner and other members of the family are some small markers, i

At many of the older graves marble stones were placed and these have become
g disintegrated with the action of the elements, showing the advisability of se-
lecting granite or some surely durable material for headstones. Then too at
present there is a law prohibiting the placing of a slab in a stone socket. ggo
much of the dilapidation of head stones is due to placing them in stone sockets
not sufficiently secure against the action of the elements. Now people are P
quired to have a foundation extending below frost and consequently the leavin,
over of headstones will be far less frequent hereafter. [Ed's note: Oh bo ‘g
if he could just see them in 1976!] Ve

. Sexton Ferreira says too that the number of persons buried at public e
is gratifyingly small. Tast year there were not more than a dozen or gq ;ﬁ:gse
S , TR R - L '
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Page 2: "JACKSONVILLE CEMETERY" (R newspaper article)

away, many persons carrying the "graveyard insurance” which protects them in
case of the death of a member of the family so insured. .

The efficient commission, .aided by the mayor, have placed water pipes at con-
venient distances about the cemetery so that with the aid of an ordinary amount
of hose the whole surface, practically, of the cemetery may be watered in time
of dry weather in case the city has the water for the purpose. The sexton also
intends, as soon as the weather will safely permit, to paint all the seats and
outside wood work of all sorts, thus making the entire premises look tidy. The
drives are being graded up as fast as circumstances will permit and the canals
between some of the lots are being part 1a11y fllled with dirt from graves as it
can be spared. < . 5 ¥ g .

SOME INTERESTING PLACES.

.Wanderlng throuqh the sacred 1ncloaure the scribe noted a number of burial
places of much interest. Here it must be said that no attempt could be made to
get anything approaching a. complete list of the stones and spots worthy of men-
tion, and only a few are selected at random.

One cluster of stones contain the name of a family which will long be remem-
hered in this vicinity. The stones:are old timers and marked the last resting
places of several of the family of IMx. and Iirs. Elliot Stevenson. The first
named was that of John William, their oldest son, who died Aug. 22, 1841. An-
other near by was over the grave of .Eliza, wife of J.F. Barrows. She died July
29, 1344, aged 19 vears and 7 monthSuh Still another was at the grave of Enily
Virginia who died May 21, 1332 : : -

An unpretentious monument marks the last resting place of one of the gallant
heroes who gave their lives for their country. It is that of the noble Matt
Starr, whose memory will be kept green for many years in thlS v1c1n1ty. Here
are the dates

, Born October 3, 1838 :
mnlisted as second lieutenant, Cctober 1861, in Gth o i cavalry.
May 5, 1862, promoted to first lieutenant. ' o .
‘July 30, 1862 promoted to captain. i
December.19, 1862, promoted to major.
April 3, 1863, promoted to lieutenant colonel.
“ounded in resisting the raid of Forrest August 21, 1864.
Brought home in desperate condition.
Died October 2, 1864. '

The Grand Army Post [# 378] here is named for him and his memory is sacred
to the hearts of many who yet remember him. :

‘A number of wooden crosses indicate the graves of faithful members of the
Roman Catholic church and several tombstones also have on them emblems of the
same religious body.

The 0dd Fellows recently acquired a lot [Wo. 535] about sixty feet square

and have 1nd1cated the boundaries of the same, but have not yet done much with
it, but it is understood it w111 have all the attention which would be expected

from such a grand body.

Here is a name greatly honored; or rather two names. First was laid here the
body of the sainted William ¢[hurchill] Posey, one of the most Godly men that
ever lived in lilorgan County. It is related of him that he was once a candidate
for sheriff and visited a rather tough part of the county and remarked "y
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Page 3: "JACKSONVILLE CEMETERY" (A newspaper article)

name is William C. Posey and I am a candidate for sheriff, but I would rather
have the grace of God in my heart than all your votes.” He died July 12,
1849, and his wife, Sarah, died April 20, 1840. He was a devoted member of the
Presbyterian church, a faithful friend of Illinois college and of all good
works.

One of his daughters married the late Dr. Rees, father of the wife of Rev.
C. R. MUorrison of this city. Another married the late James I. Barrows, so
well and honorably known by a large circle of friends. Other stones in the
vicinity contain the names of Barrows and Rees.

"G, A. R." [Grand Army of the Republic, Illinois Department, Jackson-
ville Post. In addition to the Matt Starr Post #378,
there was the small Post #687 honoring Gov. Richard Yates. ]

Here is probably the most honored spot of all: [now referred to as Soldier's
Field] the place set aside for the graves of soldier dead. Already quite a
row of stones show what the government does for its heroes whose families are
gone or fail for any reason to supply stones for the last resting places of
the veterans. The activity of the late Comrade Fred G. Cocking is largely
responsible for this as he worthily and unselfishly gave much time and effort
to the consummation of this enterprise and succeeded in having a number of
soldier dead placed where they belonged, and having suitable stones at their
graves.

Tt is a pity that marble is used for the purpose for it suffers in this
locality from the effects of time and weather, but they show the disposition
of the government. A respectable monument especially adorns the spot and smal-
iar stones mark the gravcs of the veteran dead, many of whom are buried therc.
Too much honor can never be bestowed on the memory of the grand men who risked
their lives, their health, their Ffortunes all for their country, and it is
pleasant to see such a desirable part of the cemetery devoted to the Durpose
of glVlng them respectable interment. Truly has it been said: =e

‘"On fame's efernal camping ground
Their silent tents are spread

And glory guards with ceaseless round
The bivouac of the dead."

A rather imposing monument indicates the grave of Col. John J. Hardin, whose
name is well nigh a household word even yet in this community. It was at the
battle of Buena Vista that he lost his life and that engagement was graphi-
caliy described in an excellent communication of Col. W. J. Wyatt of Franklin
noct long since. Col. Hardin was a prominent citizen, a leading attorney with
a pronising outlook but he felt called by duty to offer his sexvices to his
country and his life was the price.

We are now in the east part of the cemetery [Ed's note: the part we will
hereafter refer to as "0ld Plat" "0.P."] the porticn which contains the older
monuments and graves of those first interred. [This "Lot 32" was purchased
by the City in 1833 for a "Public Burying Ground". ]

At first the cemetery did not extend as far west as at the present, more land
having been added to it since it was originally laid out.

Bbout this part are to be secn many stones so far gene by disintegration that
the inscriptions are illegibi=s. Others show what was mentioned at the begin-
ning of this article; no one to care for them and consequent decay and neglect
and slanting positions, or lying flat on the ground. The cemetery commission
is not to be censured at all for this, and it is also gratifying to know that
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Page 4: "JACKSONVILLE CEIMETERY" (A newspaper article)

at present stones are required to be so set that falling will be far less likely
to take place in the future.

Here is a name with a peculiarly fragrant memory, that of Judge William Thomas.
Elderly citizens can easily picture in their minds the old gentleman seated at
his table, quill pen in hand, making the peculiar marks, at first so illegible
but later on more easily read as one becomes accustomed to them. His spitoon
was always nearby for the judge was an inveterate tobacco chewer, but one who
knew his noble qualities forgot any little irregularities which he might have
had. He used to enjoy telling how he "stole" through the legislature the bill
for the charter of Illinois college. That was the time when the state's law-
makers didn’t think much of the cause of education and failed to look kindly on
any enterprise which sought the spread of knowledge. The judge was in the legis-
lature ‘at this time the bill was pending and had to use some wise, shrewd tactics
to accomplish the desired object. The judge'’s remains are accompanied by those
of other members of the family.

Here is a grave vhich is redolent of olden times. The inscription on the
stone says: Eliza W., wife of David Scorr, died Aug. 4, 1833, who was born in
Favmington, Conn., and moved from Herkimer county, New York, in 1819 and died in
1825, aged 57 years.

The stone at the head of David Mann states that he died lMay 5, 1835, a long
time ago. Again we come to an honored name, especially in the early annals of
the land, that of William Branson. His wife was a sister of lfirs. Jonathan Neely
and his son, the well known and honored Judge iathaniel Branson of Petersburg
was known and respected all over the state by thousands. Mr. Branson was a trus-
tee of the town, mayor after it was incorporated as a city, a force in the 01d .
gchool Presbyterian church, and always respected while his word was as good as
gold.

David Wight was a man who went to California and made a fortune. His wife
was a daughter of the late YMrs. King on South Main street and their only child
is the wife of William E. Hall.

flore lies the remains of J.R. Jordan and family, a name that always will be
remembered with respect and honor. This old stone tells us that Jesse Allen
died Wov. 13, 1245, and his wife, Sarah, May 21, 1850. He was not so well known
but was a good man.

Here are the remains of Washington Allen, the South Main street grocer, who
was as honest as the day is long and in his time prominent business man of the
place. He and his brother will always be remembered as upright men.

What a flood of memories cluster about the name of W.W.Happy. For a number
of years be held various offices, was prominent in the Christian church and an
honored citizen. In the early days he was assessor and collector for the city
when that work was done separately, and his office was on the north side of the

‘square.

An o0ld and crumbling sh-ne contains the quaint epitaph, "Sacred to the mem-
ory of Eliza M. Watson, consort of John Watson, died June 21, 1326. Also Martha
infant daughter."

Here ig a stone remarkably well preserved in shape and texture, but darken-

ed in age. 1t contains the ilinccoyiption, "Sacred to the memory of Philip Walker,

who depixind this 1ife January o0, 1834." .
Here lics the body of the veteran bricklayer and plasterer, Thomas Carson.
. Oy



Page 5: "JACKSONVILLE CEMETERY" (A newspaper articlel

Among the structures in whose erection he had a hand is the bank building

now occupied by the solid house of F.G.Farrell & Co. !Mr. Carson's mother was
one of the historic figures in the county. [Catherine Kendall Carson, midwife
"present at the birth of fully three thousand children.” p. 337, History of
Morgan County, 1873.] The old family home was on East Morgan street, Mau-
vaisterre and East streets. His brother, "Judge Carson,”’ was a character known
to all around.

Here is a spot dedicated to a branch of the Pitner family: Jane, wife of
Michael, James T., who was drowned, and other lie there.

Here too are many mounds with no stones at all end the names of the silent
occupants are known probably on high and remind one somewhat of the rows of
"unknowns'' in the national cemeteries.

Another old stone, dark but otherwise in good condition, is at the head of
the grave of Thomas Heslep, who departed this life Nov. 23, 1835. Another
stone tells that John Foster died November 28, 1843, aged 38 years.

Next we come to & neme which will always be remembered with pleasure by all
who knew him, that of Michael Rapp. He was a sturdy citizen, scorning wrong
and doing felt to be right at any cost. During the election of the fall of
1858 when so much bulldozing and intimidation were attempted and in many cases
carried out, the evil doers found "Uncle Mike" a man they couldn't handle ox
intimidete. When they would try to stop a foreign-born citizen or any other
on some pretext or order he would say, when satisfied he was right: "I accept
his vote; arrest me if you dare.” It is needless to add that he wasn't ar-
rested. :

iere lies the remains of Rev. Joel Goodrick and how much might be said of
that good man. He was a burning and shining light. Near his grave are the
graves of a number of the family.

The neme of Rev. George Rutledge on another stone brings up the work of a
Godly man loved and honored by many. Eliza A. and John E. were his children,
who are near him.

John M. Ewing and wife were two most worthy souls. William D. Humphrey was
a man who came to this place in 1829 and had a large part in the work of build-
ing up the place. An old stone is sacred to the memory of James Scott, who
died December 25, 1837, in the Christian faith.

Here 1s an old and crumbling stone on which we find the name of Marion A.,
the only son of James M. and Eliza Porter, who died January 23, 1840. A fine
granite monument marks the resting place of Col. William B. Warren and Ann D.,
his wife, and Margaret, their daughter. A stone with the name of Matilda Let=
ton brings to mind an important family in this community.

Here is an unpretentious stone over the grave of William McWilliams, &
native of Scotland, who died Nov. 26, 1850, aged 50 years. Here is a double
marble slep one part of which is for George Hackett, born in Stratford, Apr.
11, 1793, and died Sept. 4, 1848. The other part is for Sarah, his wife, born
1792, married May 2, 1815, and died Avg. 27, 1816.

A small slone marks the grave of thz well knovn chaplain Rev. W.J.Rutledge,
while near by sleep his wife, Ida Craig, and the body of little Charlie.

Jacksonvillecemetery is horored by containing probably the only resting
place of a revolutionary soldier in the county. It is the late Elijah Smith,
whose remains are interred here. He was a soldier through a good part of the
conflict, and served in a New Jersey regiment. (End of article.)

[Joseph Jackson is another Revolutionary soldier known to be buried here.

John Dawson is also listed as being here by Ill. Veterans' Cormission. ]
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SOME LAST _CHANCE BOOK OFFERS FROWM QUR SOCIETY

We sold out of our very pcpular reprint of the 1878 Morgan County History
that was name-indexed. We have 20 people with their names on a waiting list.
We cannot order a second printing UITIL WE HAVE AT LEAST 50 PECPLE who agree to
purchase a book, because we have to order AND PAY FOR a MINIMUM OF 100 books.

Our Society cannot afford to stockpile books to have whenever some person
wants one at his convenience. We have no place to store unsold copies.

THIS IS THE LAST CALL -- if we do not have at least 30 people wanting a
history within the next month, then we will simply say: "Sorry, but there is
none available -- nor will there ever be again." This is your one-time oppor-
tunity to acquire a history book that is very interesting, and has so many
biographies of your early ancestors who came to what is now Cass, Scott and
Morgan County. (The book is primarily Morgan County History, however.)

Your officers have been willing to sacrifice their time and home space to
make these books available to genealogists -- are you willing to sacrifice your
$20.00 to purchase one for your descendants to enjoy? Or, put one in your near-
by library as a gift, or memorial to a loved one.

Send no money now! Just your name and address on an index card stating that
you will purchase the 1878 History of Morgan County, by Donnelley, Lloyd & Co.,
if we are able to have a second printing done.

Tell us how many you will purchase at $20.00 per book, plus $1.00 for mailing.

X X X X X X X X X X X X

We have only a few copies of the double book under one cover "1872 Atlas
Map and 1894 Plat Book of Morgan County, Illinois” They are 816.00, and
are available for immediate delivery. What a nice Christmas gift!

A1l the early churches, schools and cemeteries are marked on the plats,
and you can see where your ancestors received their education, or are buried.
i7hen we sell our present supply, these too, will no longer be available on

any market.
Y ¥ Y ¥ Y Y Y Y Y ¥ ¥ Y

WWe have only 5 copies left of Jean Maire's 39-page mimeographed booklet of
records in Greene and Jersey Counties, to sell at $3.50. We would appreciate
your enclosing 50 cents for postage, if vou please.

This book contains many names abstracted from the history books of Jersey
and Greene Counties, and the Atlas HMap of Greene County, 1873. One valuable

list is "Early Residents of Greene County”, giving birthplace and year of arriwval
in Greene County. Uho knows? your ancestor might be listed, and give you a

clue as to where to look next?
Z 2 Z Z b Z o b z 7 o 2

[And, like the end of the alphabet -- That's All, Folks. Take 'em while you
have the chance - or leave 'em -- and wish some day you had tem! ]



LOCAL SERVICE AWARD TO ROBERT 7. DALTON AT I.S.G.S. FALL CONFERENCE IN OCTOBER

It was the privilege of our Jacksonville Area Genealogical and Historical Soci-’

ety to nominate "Bob" Dalton for a local service award from the Illinois State Gen-

. ealogical Society, and an honor to have him presented one of the 10 awards given at
the Fall Conference October 1, at Decatur. We were very happy that he and Mrs. Dal-

ton took time off from their busy newspaper activities that evening to be given the

award in person.
1

: Ia order to let the rest of our Society members know about his work, we are
publishing the "Qualifications of this Nominee" which we submitted to the State Hon-
ors and Awards Committee last August. It is especially appropriate to mention his
achievements, because his cemetery readings of the 0ld Part of Jacksonville East,
following, have been diligently pulled together bit by bit, day by day, over a long
period of time. We are publishing half of the readings in this Journal, and will

put the other half in next time (we hope).

"Robert W. Dalton is evidently one of the most indefatigable recorders of cem-
etery readings in this part of Illinois having sought out the old, non-existent and
hard-to-locate cemeteries in Morgan County ever since 1963. He has dug out many
buried tombstones in order to achieve an accurate reading, putting thém back in: - -
better shape than before. He says he always asks permission to go on the land, and
has had marvelous cooperaticn. He and his sister Dorothy enjoyed wandering throuch
ccneteries as children admiring the unusual stones and commenting on how long some
persons had been there. They always searched for new ones to explore. Bob's regret
is that they did not make readings of the tombstones earlier, for many they saw then
have now disappeared.

"In 1968 Bob was asked to write the Labor chapter for Morgan Countiy - The .
Twentieth Century published under the auspices of the Morgan County Sesquicentennial

] Committee and the County Board of Commissioners. This required many days of re-

. search. One of the great lakor leaders he admired was Jacob Roedersheimer whose
tombstone he failed to find in Jacksonville East Cemetery. The sexton invited him
to look in the records kept in the little shed on the premises. Bob was amazed at
the records and realized they existed no place else. Because the records in the shec
did not contain all of the data either, he was inspired to copy records from tomb-
stones. He and his sister avidly started a joint project hoping some day to make
them available to the public.

"Bob, a newspaperman all his life, started as a paper boy at age 1l. At 14 he
was working in the office of the Journal-Courier. He worked his way up through many
jobs and is now night foreman of the JACKSONVILLE JOURNAL. He sleeps all morning,
and gets up at noon. This leaves his afternoons for all of the research he has done
on cemeteries all over Morgan and Greene Counties (in addition to the many other jobs
and committee responsibilities he has acquired). When vital statistics are not clear
he looks them up in courthouse records and on microfilms. Thus he and Dorothy have
listed thousands of names in at least 80 to 90 cemeteries. He has alsc answered
many letters of family inquiries as a genealogical researcher fcr our Society.

"January 26, 1972 he attended the organizational meeting of the Jacksonville
Area Genealogical Society and was elected vice-president "out of the blue". Mrs.
Florence Hutchison, president, learned of the cemetery readings being done by sev-
eral individuals, and issued a call to bring them to the next meeting. Bob and
Dorothy shared all they had completed at the time. Cemetery lists were non-existent
except for those published in newspapers in 1952 when the Illinois Veteran's Commis-
sion tried to locate burials of servicemen; only cemetery names and nearby towns
were given, however. Mrs. Hutchison gave Bob several maps and lists, and with much
research and travel to ones he knecvw, he painstakingly pin-pointed the section, town-
. ship and range for about 130 cemeteries in Morgan, and several in Greene County.

- 7 =




Page 2: Local Service Award to Robert W. Dalton

"Bok has typed carefully-researched lists of all the cemeteries he and others
have read. He bound them and donated two beautiful volumes to the Jacksonville
Public Library.

"Our Society is preparing to publish a Directory of cemeteries and locations,
and names of families in each. By mimeographing these indexes we can prcduce an
inexpensive volume so that hundreds of persons can be located in their buriil site,
and we will thus make use of the 8 years of cemetery recordings by Robert W. Dalton
and his sister Dorothy Dalton Long, which are not available from other public sour-—
ces. Our Society is indeed proud to present the name of Robert W. Dalton as a nom-
inee for a Local Service BAward to be presented by the Illinois State Genealogical

Society at the Fall Conference.”
* o * 5 % * * * * % # % i

We have been fortunate to have other recipients of the I.5.G.S. Local Service
Awards.
1973 JOHN KiNG...ovoceveasoss .. Carrollton
1974 MYRA MARTIH.e.:0ess... Waverly
1975 FLORENCE HUTCHISON..... dacksonville
1976 ROBERT W. DALTON....... Jacksonville

* * %* * * * * ¥ * * * * &

BE THE BEST OF WHATEVER YOU ARE

If you can't be a pine on the top of the hill,
Be a shrub in the valley -- but be

The best little shrub on the side of the hill;
Be a bush if you can't be a tree!

If you can't be a bush, be a bit of the grass,
Some highway to happier make.

If you can't be a whale, then just be a bass,
But be the liveliest bass in the lake!

We can't all be captains; some have to be crew;
There's a place for all of us here;

There's big work to do, and there's lesser to do,
And the task we must do is near.

If you can't be a highway, then just be a trail,
If you can't be the sun -- be a star.
It isn't by size that you win or you fail;
By all means - be the best of whatever you are!

[This inspirational poem was copied by your Editor in her memory book as
a young girl. We dredged it up out of the depths of an old drawer and
thought that you might like to see it in print again. ]

%* * * * * * * * % * -

Orw last little note: If you find some of your relatives in our cemetery
readings or other lists this time, won't you let us know? We have apprec-
isted several letters of enthusiasm generated when ancestors were found in

our journalistic efforts.
-8_



JACKSONVILLE CunsTurY
elso kmo/m as
JACK3ONVILLE 83T CREWSTERY

The formel beginning of this cemetery took place on May 20, 1833 when %+, B,
Dewitt and his wife, Mary Amn, sold to George Hacket, Aylett H. Buckner, James
Parkinson, Ira Davenport and Caleb Beach, being the president and trustees of
the Town of Jacksonville, for %200, to be held and kept as a public burial
ground, lot 32 in Section 16 Township 15 N Range 10 ¥, containing 8,95 acres.
The deed was not recorded until Sept, 6, 1833, when it weas entersd on peges
366 and 367 of Deed Book E. Subsequent purchases of land have been made over
the years until the cemetery now encompesses over 20 acres of very flat land
in the northeastern part of Jacksonville,

In early days the cemetery cormissioners encouraged the practice of grading
the lots very high, with "canels" between the graves. This proved to be un-
sightly and made maintenance difficult. The effects of this practice have now
almost entirely disappeared, as have the hitching racks that were formerly in
place throughout the cemetery.

The cemetery was oripinally laid out with an excess of alleys between the
lots, causing a great waste of available land. Many of these alleys have now
been closed and the leand sold as burial spaces. This has resulted in an inter-
mingling of rows of current burials among rows of much earlier graves.

In May of 1901 the Morgan County Board Of Commissioners adopted seversl
rules as ordered by the state government, Among these rules were the faots that
the county commissioners would allow 315 for the burial of the body of a paup-
er, or %35 for the body of an indigent soldier. In the case of a pauaper who
died at the Morgan County Poor House snd the body was not taken away by rela-
tives or friends, the body had to be buried in the potter's field at the poor
farm by the authorities of the poor farm. The county commissioners allowed $8
for the box and robe to be used in the burial of each pauper who was buried at
the poor farm.

Until recent years individual burial lots in Jacksonville Zast Cemetery were
not cared for by the cemetery personnel unless perpetual care arrangements had
been made. This practice is no longer followed and in 1976 Jacksonville East
Cemetery is beautifully maintained.

An abrupt change in the eppearance of this cemetery occurred during a 30-
minute period on Friday, June 14, 1957. Weatherwise citizens agreed that it
was the "blackest they had seen in yesrs" between 8:30 and 9:00 a.m. on that
dey. Three-fourths of an inch of rain fell in 10 minutes, following four inches
of rain that had fallen earlier in the week, Winds of 55 m.p.h. were recorded,.
The combination of rain-soaked earth and violent winds uprooted or severely
damaged three=-fourths of the trees in the cemetery. As the trees were uprooted,
coffins enmeshed in the root systems were hurled to the surface. Numerous tomb-
stones were toppled or smashed. Several days later between 75 and 100 volun=-
teers donated equipment and lebor in a massive cleanup effort. In addition to
the 1limbs burned on the site of the cemetery, over 200 truck loads of debris
were removed from the premesis. But it was not until 1975, under the direction
of Superintendent Of Cemeteries Ray Lambert, that nearly every toppled tomb-
stone in the cemetery has been re-set in its proper place, and the cemetery is
indeed a beautiful and peaceful buriel site.

During the summer of 1976 the new brick office, mesintensnce and storage
building was completed near the cemetery entrance. Shortly before its scheduled
dedicetion on Memorial Day the building wes extensively damaged when leaking
gasoline was ignited by a spark, resulting in an explosion.

The tombstone readings on the following pages are from readings made in
1929 by Sera John Znglish and in 1976 by Robert V. Dalton . It is possible
that some of the readings made by lirs. fnglish are in the newer parts of the
cemetery.
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JACKSONVILLE =437 CENATARY (Page 2)
(This listing does not include those soldiers buried in the militery part.)

ADAMS, Frank, died 7 (possibly June) 6, 1865 aged 45 yesrs

AINSWORTH, Mat., died March 26, 1861 aged 41 years 1l months 23 days

AKERS, Elizabeth, wife of Rev, Peter Akers, i'arch &, 1804-13 Jan. 1846

ALLEN, Hervey B., son of /ashington and B, #. *llen, born ‘ug. 23, 1851 killed

in reilroad accident Oct. 30, 1868 aged 17 yr.

ALLEN, Washington, born near lilford, Shenandoah Co., Va., Oct. 10, 1312 died
June 7, 1880 (¥ash and Harvey are buried in the essternmost row,)

ALLEN, Rhoda Ann, wife of "illis Allen, died April 6, 1861

ANDERSON, Lucy J., daughter of J. S. and S. J. Anderson, died April 7, 1856

aged 5 years 1 month 2 days
ANDERSON, Mary, daughter of J. S. and S. J. Anderson, died Sept. 1, 1858 (?)

ANDERSON, REdwin H., Ce G. lst Mo. Cav. born %eb. 23, 1840 ¥ell At The Battle
Of Sugar Creek, Ark., Feb, 17, 1862 aged 21 years 1l months 17 days
(Zdwvin is listed here even though his burisl is in the military section.
Persons interested in this man should refer to the Jacksonville Journal-
Courier of Sunday, Sept. 14, 1975, where his tombstone is pictured,)
ARNMSTRONG, Ella A., wife of L. V. Armstrong, died liarch 7, 1869 aged 23 yrs.
(She is buried on the Sanford family plot.)
ATKINSON, Infant, son of W. S. and S. Atkinson
ATKINSON, John ¥., son of 4. S. sand S. Atkinson, died June 22, 1845 aged 8
months 18 days
ATKINSON, Phineous W., son of W. S. and S. Atkinson, died April 22, 1868 aged
21 years 10 months 23 days
ATKINSON, Sarah, wife of W. S. Atkinson, died Jan. 19, 1851 aged 26 years 4
months 6 days
ATKINSON, ? (I1legible inscription on same obelisk as above four names,
but apperently another child of 4, 5. and Sarah Atkinson.)
AUSTIN, Atwell A.,, died Jan. 23, 1860 aged 46 years 7 months
AUSTIN, Daniel, died Jan. 3, 1863 aged 45 years 4 months 21 days
(The above two names are engraved on the same topless obelisk which is other-
wise in fine condition.)
AYERS, Jagcob A, C., son of D. W. and C. M. Ayers, died Aug. 22, 1853 aged 1
year 2 months 11 days
AYERS, William C., Co. 4, 10 Ill. Inf,
BAKER, Llaura A.,, daughter of W. end A, Baker, died April 2, 1854 aged 4 years
8 months
BAKER, James Sr., July 4, 1819-October 3, 1903
BAKER, Sally, wife of James Baker Sr,., Aug. 3, 1822-Sept. 4, 1914
BANTA, Lula Maud, daughter of C. L. and J. Banta, died Auge 23, 1896 aged 16
years 5 months 7 days
BANTA, WILLIAN N,, son of I. and M. Banta, died Oct. 9, 1857 eged 6 years 10
months 22 days (Lula and William are buried near each other.)
BARBER, Ann, wife of George Barber, died 1869 aged 62 years
BARBER, George, died Sept. 2, 1874 aged 72 years
BARNETT, W, J., chief musician, 3 Il1l, Inf, Sp. Am. War (Row L Lot 430 (?) )
BARROVS, Emma C,, daughter of J. I, and S. A. Barrows, died Dec. 22, 1871 aged
4 years 2 months 22 days (She is buried on the 4illiam C. Posey lot and is
in Row JK! Lot 424. HJer tombstone is identical to thet of Annie E. Rees,)
BARTON, Marthe A,, wife of L. F. Barton, Aug. 31, 1826-¥arch 30, 1898
BARTON, Ruth A,, eldest daughter of Rev., Titus T. and R. Barton, died March
24, 1857 aged 56 years
BARTON, Ruth, died Nov. 10, 1853 aged 84 years 6 months
(Her husband was Rev. Titus T. Barton who died Oct. 31, 1827 aged 61 years
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JACKSONVILLE =AST CEWATERY (Page 3)

and 8 months "whose remains rest on the banks of the Ohio."
BATEMAN, Josephus, son of . and M. Bateman, died Jan. 19, 1842 aged 2 years
14 days
BATEMAN, Matilda, wife of William Batemsn, died Sept. 17, 1847 aged 31 yeags
9 months
BATEMAN, 2?2 , ? of W, and M, Bateman, died ? 18, 1843 aged 10 days
BATEMAN, WiTliam C., son of W. and M, Bateman, died fug. 23, 1842 aged 11
years 1 month 14 days (This inscription is possibly erroneous. )
(The Bateman family markers are next to the family of Col. J. J. Hardin,)
BEDNELL, Metta W., 1883-1945
BENNETT, Ann, wife of George Bennett, died Oct. 1, 1870 aged 40 yrs 1 month
BERRY, Benjemin, died May 16, 1865 aged 58 years 3 months 9 days
BERRY, Elizabeth, wife of Benjamin Berry, died Sept. 15, 1883 aged 77 years
9 months 7 days (Ben and Elizabeth on same stone with Charlotte Sharp.)
BERRY, Garrison W., died Feb, 5, 187? aged 39 years 4 months 19 days
BLAND, Sarah, born Dec. 15, 1828 died Feb. 14, 1911
(Sarah's large gray granite tombstone is badly tilted.)
BLODGETT, Rev., Harvey, An official agent of the imerican Bible Society, born
in Brimfield, Mass., Aug. 25, 1801 died June 22, 1850
BLODGETT, Joseph, son of H, and D. K. Blodgett, died July 31, 1850 aged 3
months 14 days
BLODGETT, Lucy Maria, daughter of H. and D. K. Blodgett, died Aug. 19, 1849
aged 1 year 9 months 19 days (These three Blodgetts on the same lot.)
BLUE, Thomas, Pvt., Missouri, 317 Sup. Tn. 92 Div. Aug. 13, 1932
BOEN, William A., son of ¥, B, and E. Boen, died Sept. 11, 1851 aged 1 year
BOEN, William H., died Oct. 14, 1856 aged (broken)
(The Boen burials listed here are side by side.)
BOET, Sylvester, Sgte, Co. F, 146 Illinois Infantry
BOURN, Infant, son of T. and M. Bourn, died June 1870
BOURN, Infant, daughter of T, and M. Bourn, died June 1870
BOURN, Thomas J., son of T. and M. Bourn, died Nov. 3, 1866 aged 2 years 1
month 24 days
BOURN, Ann, died Sept. 12, 1863 aged 6 months, daughter of T. and M, Bourn
BOURN, Thomas, 1834-1910
BOURN, Mary, wife of Thomes Bourn, died lay 13, 1882 aged 52 years 7 months
BOURN, Sarah J., daughter of T. and li, Bourn
(The above Bourn burials are in Row K Lot 473
BOYCE, Catherine, Sept. 7, 1804-Jumne 7, 1900
BOYCE, Henry W., born in Scott Co., Ky., May 8, 1834 died Dec. 12, 1881
BOYCE, Margaret, wife of 'Wm. T. Boyce, Jan. 3, 1826-Aug. 11, 1508
BOYCE, William T., Sept. 7, 1825-Oct. 21, 1914
BOYCE, William, July 21, 1800-Aug. 27, 1867
BOYER, Martha E., wife of E. Boyer, died March 14, 1852 aged 24 years 4 months
5 days
BOYER, William H., son of E, and M. E. Boyer, died Sept. 18, 1850 aged 2 months
28 days
BRADBURY, Edwin, died Feb. 15, 1876 aged 62 years
BRADBURY, Henry, died Jan. 21, 1862 aged 14 years 10 months
BRADBURY, Theodosia, died April 13, 1866 aged 58 years
(The above three Bradbury nemes are on the same tombstone es are the names
of John and Nary Ricks. They are in Row I Lot 506.)
BRADSHAW, Fanny, wife of John Bradshaw, died Apre 4, 1867 aged 77 years 3
: months 16 days
BRADSHAW, John, died March 16, 1846 aged 58 years 2 months 11 days
(Above two names on Strawn monument in extreme southeast corner, )
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JACKSONVILLE EAST CEMATSRY (Page 4)

BRANSON, Xate, daughter of William and J. Branson, died April 10, 1854 aged 3
years 11 months
BRECKON, William Jorden Sr., born Merch 25, 1829, died June 12, 1899
Co. G 1 Missouri Cevalry (On the same tombstons with this man's nsme is that
of Charlotte, wife of D. F. Morris, born June 19, 1867 died Dec. 3, 1897,
¥illiam Jordan Breckon was born Msrch 23--according to family records--1829
in Bridlington, Yorkshire, England. He was = son of Villiam Jr. (born at
flaisdale, Yorkshire, on May 31, 1796, died in llorgan County Oct, 7, 1845
and his tombstone is in Hebron Cemetery at Sinclair) and Catherine Vicker-
man Breckon (she was born at Bridlington iuay, Yorkshire on Aug. 4, 1796, a
deughter of Marmaduke and Frances Jordan Vickerman. She died near Sinclair
on May 24, 1867 and her tombstone is in Hebron Cemetery at Sinclair. The
grave of ¥illiam Jordan Breckon Sr. is in Lot 327 Row A, Fast Cemetery.)
BRISTOY, Jane, wife of Rev, James Bristow, died Sept. 2, 1364 aged 63 years
10 months 16 days
BROZDNAY, John A., son by law of Dr, Landes, died Sept. 3, 1851 aged 27 years

(Above tombstone reading by Sara John English.) 11 days
BROADVAY, John A., son-in-law of Dr. P, X. Landis, died Sept. 3, 1854 aged 27
(Above tombstone reading by Robert . Dalton.) years 11 days

BROAN, Clarissa, wife of Barton Brown, Dec. 10, 1834-Jan, 5, 1885
BROWN, Eliza J., wife of Preston 3rown, died Auge. 11, 1835 aged 22 years 2
(Possibly should read Ella J., not ¥liza J.) months 16 days
BRONN, Blizsbeth, wife of John C. Brown, Dec. 10, 1787-Dec. 15, 1879
BRONN, Catherine, wife of Philip Brown, born 4 lMarch 1840, was born again 21
January 1862
BROWN, Mary Mounts, 1865-1935 (lietal marker leaning on water spigot.)
BUCKINGHAM, Eliza, wife of V. Buckingham, died March 2, 1848 aged 31 years
BUCKINGHAM, J. W., Cos D 101 Ill. Inf,
(The following Buckingham graves are on the same lot.)
BUCKINGHAM, Elize Ann, wife of Nathan Buckingham, died Jan. 19, 186?, aged
54 (or 64) years 8 months 2 days
BUCKINGHANM, John W., born July 16, 1850 died June 13, 1896
BUCKINGHAM, Mary E.,, born Nov. 28, 1835 died June 22, 1896
BUCKINGHAM, Margaret, daughter of N. and E. A. Buckingham, died May 6, 1837
aged 1 year ? months ? days
BUCKINGHAM, Nathan, died June 20, 1861 aged 57 years 28 days 7\
BUTCHER, James (Bud), Aug. 4, 1918-July 27, 1936
(Bud's concrete marker is possibly not on the correct graves, )
BUT-?-%ER, John W., M. D., born 1802 died Aug. 30, 1854
CARNES (or CABNES], Willlam B., died Jan. 14, 1872 aged 66 years 6 months 27 d.
CADY, Dewit C., died March 1, 1875 aged 42 years 2 months 27 days
(Dewit's name is engraved on the ‘im, Davis family tombstone.
CAIN, Elisha E., spouse of S. Cain, died May 26, 1886 aged 38 years
CALLAWAY, Sue A., April 10, 1843-July 30, 1860
CANNON, Mahalah A., wife of John Cannon, Marech 18, 1829-Jan, 23, 1880
CARSON, T. M., (illegible portion) aged 66 years 3 months 11 days
CARSON, William M., May 2, 1857-Feb, 1, 1938
(T. ¥. and ¥m. M. Carson are buried in Lot 310 Row A.)
CARSON, Thomas, Pvt., 4 Mtd. Regt. Ky. Vols. dar Of 1812, Jan. 15, 1850
CARSON, Catharine C., wife of Thomas Carson, born in King George Co., Va.,
Sept. 11, 1785 died Nov. 22, 1369 .
(The above two burials are on Lot 66 2ow B. Her tombstone is broken.,
The following paragraph is taken from an undated newspaper story about a
tour made through Jacksonville Fast Cemetery, possibly about 1900:
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"Here lies the body of the veteran bricklayer and plasterer, Thomas Car-
son. Among the structures in whose erection he had & hand is the banking
building now occupied by the solid house of F. G. Farrell & Co. Mr. Carson's
mother was one of the historic figures in the county. The old family home
was on East Morgan street Mauvaisterre and East streets. His brother, "Judge
Carson'", was a character known to sll srcund."

CARTER, Alfred, son of John and Martha Certer, died May 1852 aged 1 yr. 4 mos.
CARTER, Amna, daughter of John and lartha Carter, died Oct. 14, 1877 aged 19
years 10 months 18 days
CARTZR, John, March 20, 186l-Sept. 15, 1898
CARTER, John W., son of John and Martha Carter, died Sept. 1852 aged 5 y. 2 m.
CARTER, Julia, daughter of John and liarthe Carter, died Aug. 1859 aged 6 years
CARTER, BSarah, wife of John Carter, died Aug. 3, 1884 aged 66 years
CARTER, Martha, wife of John Carter, died May 15, 1877 aged 57 years 11 months
CARTER, Robert, Co. B, 10th Ill. Vol. Killed In The Battle Of Buzzerds Roost
Feb, 1864 aged 22 years 7 months
CARVER, Joseph Chapman, June 9, 1822-Feb, 25, 1881
CASSEL, Ann M., wife of Benj. Cassel, died Harch 13, 1859 aged 58 y 7 m 12 d
CASSEL, Benjamin, born Jan 31, 1791 died Dec, 13, 1873 aped 81 y 10 m 13 4
CASSELL, George M., son of B, s and A. M, Crssell, born April 22, 1877 died
Dec. 15, 1877
CASSELL, Samuel, son of B. M, and A, If, Cassell, born Ayg. 3, 1871 died Aug.
28, 1872
CASSELL, Harrison, Lte., Adjt., 101 Illinois Infantry
CASSELL, Maria E., 1842-1910
CASSELL, Mary E,, 1820-1902 (Buried next to John T. Cassell,)
CASSELL, John T., 1803-1873
CATHERNOOD, Kate, daughter of R, H. and %, J. Catherwood, died Nov. 14, 1863
aged 1 year 10 months 5 days
CATHERNOOD, Susan L., daughter of R. H, and E. J. Catherwood, died Sept. 11,
1864 (or 1861) aged 1 year 9 months 2? days
(The Catherwood girls are buried in Lot 475 Row K.)
CAVANAUGH, Bridget, wife of James Cavanaugh, died Oct. 21, 1865 aged 51 years
1 month 9 days
CAVENDER, Lem R.,, born Aug. 14, 1818 died March 15, 1872
CAVENDER, Priscilla, wife of L. R. Cavender, died Oct. 19, 1855 aged 48 years
8 months 2 days
CAULKINS, Samuel, died Oct. 5, 1851 aged 21 years
CHAPPELL, Frank (Headstone with no dates.)
CHAPPELL, Cherles M,, died Feb, 5, 1877 aged 66 years 1 month 12 days
CHAPPELL, Eliza, wife of C. M. Chappell, died Nov. 19, 1884 aged 71 years 7
months 1 day
CHERRY, Caroline, daughter of J, F. and A. Cherry, died Feb, 18, 1863 aged 2
years 5 months 9 days (She is buried in Lot 385 Row Ls)
CHESTNEY, A., age 68 years (Very old stone, no other date, noted Hrs. English.)
CHINN, Mrs, Lucy Jane, daughter of (Gen.) lartin D. and Elizabeth Hardin, wife
of Marcus Aurelius Chinn, departed this life Aug. 7, 1847
CHINN, Mary Mildred, daughter of M, D. (or M. 4.) and Lucy Jane Chinn, de-
parted this life Sept. 22, 1843,
(The two Chinn burials are very near the Col. John J. Hardin marker.)
CHURCH, Thomas, Kentuecky, Corp., 7 U. S, Inf., War Of 1812, died Aug. 9, 1833
aged 81 years
CLARK, Catharine Jane, wife of Jesse R, Clark, died Nov. 4, 1851 aged 30 years
S months 11 days
CLARK, Mary Olive, daughter of J. R. and C. J. Clark, died June 18, 1851 aged -
8 years 8 months 9 days
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CLARK, Mary, wife of William Clark, died Dec, 17, 1876 aged 21 years 9 months .
8 days (On same tombstone with #illiam and Merthe Delton.)
CLAY, Elizabeth, died April 20, 1861 aged 76 years 10 months
"Widow of Gen. M. D. Hardin of Kentucky, intermarried with Rev. Porter Clay."
COBB, Harriet, died June 16, 1851 aged 7 years 11 months
COBB, Marie, daughter of E. and L. Cobb, died July 19, 1848 aged 3 y lad
COBB, Eliza, daughter of E., and L. Cobb, died July 19, 1848 aged 8 (? 6 d
COE, Louet, daughter of J. C. and C. Coe, died Sept. 17, 1861 aged 3 m 14 d
COFFMAN, Gabrielle, born Scott Co., Xy., Feb., 8, 1811 died Jan. 28, 1882
CONN, Samuel Nylie, died March 9, 1843 aged 19 years
CONN, EBunice
CONN, Amelis Sophia, who died in 1833 aged 33 years
CORE, Asbury B., 1lst Sgt., Co. D, 101lst Ill. Inf,
CORNELL, Fanny, daughter of S. T. and E. Cornell, died March (or May) 27, 1857
COULTER, Eugenias, born Oct. 17, 1842 died March 27, 1888 i i
(Eugenia's name is on the seme tombstone with Rev. 7illiam David Rice Trot-
ter and his wife Maria, who was a daughter of Rev. Peter Cartwright. This
marker south of the center drive, neer the entrance of the cemetery.)
COVART, J. J., died March 29, 1880 aged 53 years 3 months 1 day
COX, Rebecca Jo., wife of James G. Cox, died ? 7, 1868 aged ?
COX, Infant, daughter of J. G. and R. J. Cox, died Octe. 1867
CO0X, Infent, son of J. G. and R. J. Cox, died Nov. 1868
(The Cox burials are in Row K Lot 451 or 452.)
CRAIG, Larkin H,, died Aug. (?) 1, 1850 aged 57 years 10 months 15 days
CRAIG, Elizabeth, wife of L. H. Craig, died Sept. 11, 1866 aged 66 years
(Larkin and Elizebeth are buried in Lot 498 Row L.)
CRAIG, Henrietta, died March 22, 1847 aged 1 month
CRAIG, Mertha Ann, wife of William Craig, died Nov, 25, 1856 aged 39 y 9 m 14 d .
CRAIG, Mary S., infant daughter of Yilliam and M. A. Craig, died March 22,
1847 aged 2 years
CRAIG, Morvie, daughter of #m. and Martha Ann Craig, died Apr. 8 (?7), 1868 (?),
=il aged 6 (?) yrs 7 mos 25 days
CRAIG, Olive, daughter of "m. and lMartha Ann Craig, died Dec. 30, 1851 aged
16 months
(The following Crain burials are on Lots 440 and 441 in Row Le)
CRAIN, Jehu, born Dec. 28, 1825 died May 5, 1865 aged 39 years 4 months 7 dys
CRAIN, Tirzah, born March 16, 1819 died Jan, 24, 1836
CRAIN, James B., born ? 15, 18?7 died Feb. ?7, 1877
CRAIN, Marthe, wife of James B, Crain, born 7 died Oct. 7, 1879
CRAIN, John S., born Nov. 23, 1837 died Feb, 13, 1878
CRAIN, Huram, born Jan, 24, 1831 died March 20, 1872
CRAIN, Siles, born Aug. 10, 1835 died March 14, 1838
CRAIN, William M,, born Jan. 1 (or 4), 1822 died &pr. 27, 1910
CRAIN, Josie
(The mausoleum=type interment of Huram and Josie Crein has collapsed.)
CREAMER, David G., died Aug. 13, 1855 aged 48 years ? months 3 days
CREAMER, G. C., 1845-1913
CROOKS, Robert, died 29 July 1851 aged 39 years 5 months
CRUTCHFIELD, Sam'l., Co. F, 8 Ill. Inf. Spenish American iar
CURTAIN, James, died Oct. 25, 1860 aged (3roken off. This stone was dug up in
1976 by Robert 4. Dalton. It obviously had been buried for years,)
DA CAMERA, Ann wife of John Da Cemera, died 30 Oct., 1866 aged 66 years
DA CAMERA, John, died June 14, 1866 aged 68 years

DAGAMA, Elvira, daughter of J. F. and L. Dagama, died Apr. 18, 1865 aged 6
months 18 days
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DAGAMA, John C., son of J. F. and L. Dagams, died lay 31, 1859 aged 2 m 13 d
DAGAMA, John V., son of J. F. and L. Dagama, died ? 4, 1866 aged 4 m 8 d
(The Dagama burials are in Lot 389 Row L in a Portuguese cluster.)
DA GAMEGA, Anna, wife of J. Da Gamega, died Oect. 30, 1866 aged 66 years
DA GAMEGA, John, died June 1?, 1366
(In 1929 Mrs. Sarah John English recorded the above two burials as being
of the Da Camera. In 1976 the same tombstones appear to Robert 7. Dalton
as reading Da Gamega. The burials are on the same lot as that of the
John Dagema family, Lot 389 Row L.)
DAHLHOUSEN, Willie A., son of A, and G. L. P. Dahlhousen, died Feb. 16, 1863
(Buried in Lot 466 Row K.) aged (illegible)
DALTON, ¥illiam, died Dec. 24, 1868 aged 29 years 1 mounth 21 days
(He is buried in Lot 508 Row 14, sold to Charles Daulton.)
DALTON, Williesm, died Decs, 1, 1855 aged 58 years 2 months 11 days
DALTON, Martha, wife of William Dalton, died Jan. 7, 1897 aged 72 y 6 months
(The above two burials are in the southeast corner of the old part of the
cemetery. The nsme of Mary Clark is engraved on the same obelisk.)
DALY, Ellen, wife of John Daly, died Aug. 14, 1859 aged 36 years 6 months
DAMON, Alfred A., son of J. B, and M. Damon, of the 24th Rege. Missouri Vol.
died at Nashville, Tenn., ? 6, 1863 aged 24 years
DAMON, J. B., died June 13, 1889 aged 77 years
DAMON, Maria K., wife of J. B. Damon, died Jan., 9, 1876 aged 66 years
(The above Damon names are on the same obelisk as the Edgerton family.)
DANIELS, Buker Sr., 1828-1902
DANIELS, Ellen R., 1832-1872
DANIELS, Edward, 1868-1884
DANIELS, Ellen Ethel, 1886-1836
DANIELS, Maggie, daughter of B, and E., R. Daniels, died Oct. 29, 1859 aged
1 month 1 day
DANIELS, Charles H., 1863-1923
DANIELS, Margaret, wife of Charles H. Daniels, 1849-1924
(The above listed Daniels family members are buried on the same lot or
lots along the east end of the cemetery.)
DANIELS, Charles H., son of J., J. M, and ? Daniels, died Feb. 7, 1877 aged
T 9 months IT days
DANIELS, Verin, died Sept. 11, 1876 aged 77 years 10 months 4 days
DANIELS, Nanecy W., wife of Verin Daniels, died July 6, 1874 (or 1871) aged
67 years 2 months 16 days
DANIZLS, Veerin, born Nov., 25, 1838 died Jan, 18, 1919
DANIELS, Virginia E., his wife, Aug, 17, 1841-Dec. 6, 1919
(The five Daniels family members listed above are buried side by side.)
DA SILVA, Francisco, son of F. and M. DaSilva, died July 18, 1866 aged 3
(He is buried in Lot 391 Row L.) months 9 days
DAVENPORT, Ira, born in Virginia June 11 (or 14), 1797, raised in Ohlo, moved
to Jacksonville in 1829, died Nov. 10, 1862
(A great deal of information about this man is readily available to any re-
searcher, A story not so well known was told in later years by his son,
Braxton. Braxton revealed that his fether, while sheriff, was very upset
because it fell to him to hang a convicted murderer, But Ira needn't have
been so upset, becsuse the condemned man wasn't too pleased about the mat-
ter either, and escaped from the jail the night before the scheduled exe~
cution. However, the condemned man left Ira a long letter, explaining his
reluctance to hang around.)
DAVENPORT, Naney, lst consort of Ira Davenport, Feb. 18, 1803=-Dec. 19, 1835
DAVENPORT, Patsey, 2nd consort of Ira Davenport, Feb. 4, 1799-Aug. 14, 1838
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Minerva, 3rd consort of Ira Davenport, April 10, 1805-iarch 17,
1887
Ira, April, 1805-March 1, 1883 (This listing recorded by English,

source unknown to Dalton.)

DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,
DAVENPORT,

DAVENPORT,

Ira #., born Feb, 4, 1834 died Aug. 25, 1839 (?)

Nancy Ann, born July 12, 1838 died 1840 7

Anzaletta, Aug. 8, 1824-April 17, 1831

Mary, Aug. 24, 1821-Oct, 15, 1821

Mariah, Aug. 23, 1823 (?)-Sept. 12, 1823

Mary Ruark, 1831-190T

Braxton, 1827-1912

Katherine, 1838-1907

Henry Clay, born Aug. 10, 1844 (English has 1811) died Sept. 15,
1846 (-“nglish has 1848)

David S., son of Ira end Wency Davenport, Jan, 31, 1830-Feb, 16,

1877

(The above Navenport family burials are on Lots 147 and 148 in Row E.
The centrasl monument is one of the largest in the cemetery.)
DAVIDSON, Alfred, died Oct, 2, 1863 aged 2 years 6 months
DAVIS, A, G., died Nov. 28, 1858 aged 27 years 6 months 16 days

DAVIS, Jacob, Co., B, 8 Ill, Inf, Span. American Jar (Buried in Lot 5285 Row KL3)

DAVIS, Mary Jane, Ilother, Jan. 11, 1840-Feb, 26, 1502
DAVIS, John, Aug. 10, 1824-Jan, 9, 1899
DAVIS, Fanny, Jan, 10, 1835-March 28, 1900
DAVIS, John #illiam, Aug. 1, 1855-Aug. 17, 1858
DAVIS, Mary Elizebeth, July 31, 1860-Jan. 6, 1862
DAVIS, Sarsh Ann, Dec. 2, 1853-Nay 23, 1890

(The above five names are on the same tombstone, )
DAVIS, George P., Aug. 2, 1869-Feb, 16, 1921

L

i EHe is buried.in the same family grouping as the above five persons.)
A1l the Davis names from here on down are on the same tombstone.)

DAVIS, Alice, died Sep. 2, 1882 aged 14 years ? months 3 days

DAVIS, William, died Jan. 3, 1865 aged 60 years 7 months 25 days

DAVIS, Charles C,, died Dec. 4, 1855 aged 20 years 1 month 13 days

DAVIS, John, died March 1 (or 4), 1865 aged 33 years 6 months 2 days

DAVIS, Frank M., died Aug. 21, 1884 aged 32 years 1 month 23 (?) days

DAVIS, Martin, died June 2, 1843 aged 1 year ? months 12 days, son of W, W,

DAVIS, James E,, son of W, W. and C.

and C. VY. Davis

DAVIS, Lydia, daughter of W, V. and C. W. Mavis, died Peb, 23, 1877 aged 3

months 3 days

DAYSON, Bernard, born in Prince Tilliam Co., Va., died April 12, 18583 in the
64th year of his age (Mrs. Bnglish read the death date as April 12, 1856

when she read the tombstone in 1629. A %ar Of 1812 marker with the name of

Bernard Dawson on it is lying in the cemetery, apparently separated from
its rightful grave.)

DAYSON, Elizabeth, wife of Bernard Dawson, born in Dumfries, Prince Williem
Co., Va,, died Aug. 26, 1852 in the 64 year of her age

DAYSON, John, Va, Militia, Revolutionary 4ar, died Jan. 1839
(The above three burials are on Lot 106 New Plat.)

DANSON, Jno,.,, Co., D, 30th Ind. Inf.

DANSON, Josieh, Co, C, 63rf Indiana Infantry

DANSON, %lizabeth, wife of Alfred A, Dawson ( Iritten by Mrs. English.)

= 16 =
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DANSON, Alfred A.,, son of J. B, and M. Dawson, 24th Reg. Tis. Vol., died at

Nashville, Tenn., Feb., 4 or 6, 1363 aged 24 years (Data by #rs. English.)
DAVSON, Nancy J., daughter of E. L. and O. L. Dewson, died July 24, 1839 aged
1 year 2 months 25 days

DANSON, Bailey L., son of E. L. and O. L. Dawson, died Sept. 18, 1851 aged 3 y.

DAWSON, Edward L., March 20, 1815-Dec. 26, 1878
DANSON, Olive L., Sept. 14, 1822-Dec. 18, 1898

DEALY, ? , son of James and Mergrett Dealy, died July 28, 1863 aged 5 months

28 days

DEATHERAGE, Josephus, born Nov. 15, 1834 died Feb, 16, 1870

DEATHERAGE, Mary, wife of W, R. Deatherage, died Oct. 10, 1865 aged 60 years
(Josephus and Nary are buried on the same lot.)

DE FRATES, Antonia, (illegible Portuguese word) de Jose DeFrates, (another
illegible Portuguese word) Sep. 4, 1863 (broken off)

(Beside the above burial, which is on Lot 528 Row L, is a badly weathered
illegible large marker.)

DE FRATES, Corpl. Jos., Co. C 101 Ill. Inf., died Nov. 19, 1301
(He enlisted July 21, 1862, reached the rank of corporal, was mustered out
with the rank of private on June 7, 1865.)

DEFRATTES, Joseph, son of J. and ? DeFrattes, died Mar. ??, 1867 aged 6 years
(The above burial is on Lot 527 Row L.) ol

DE FRATUS, Antone, Co. B., 133 Ill. Inf.

(Antone enlisted May 2, 1864, was mustered out as a private on Sept. 245
1864,

DE ONELLUS, Jno., Co. C, 101 I11, Inf. (Me enlisted Aug. 3, 1862 and was mus-
tered out as a private on June 7, 1865. He is buried on Lot 330 Row L. The
lot ownership is listed under the name of Jno. Ornellas,)

DIENER, Charles, died July 4, 1900 aged 76 years (Buried on Lot 529 Row L.)

DILLON, Eleander B,, Mother, died Nov. 20, 1906 aged 90 years 8 months
(Mrs. English listed this tombstone as Zleanor B, Dillon. Mrs., Dillon's
tombstone matches that of nearby Vfalter Ironmonger.)

DOBSON, George, son of R, and S. Dobson, died Jan. 6, 1863 aged 11 years

? months 22 days

DOBSON, Larkin H., son of R, and S. Dobson, died (illegible dates), aged 8

months 7 days

DOBSON, Susan, wife of R, Dobson, died Feb, 22, 1880 aged 57 years 9 $ogths

ays

DODGE, Mary Alice, died April 16, 1853 aged 8 years

DODGE, Infant, daughter of J, V. and A, A. Dodge

DOUEGHY, Ameli= A,, wife of Samuel Graves, born at Danville, Kentucky on
April 27, 1817 died July 14, 1851 (Copied by ¥rs. English in 1929.)

DOYLZ, Catharine Murrey, wife of Patrick Doyle, died July 21, 1861 aged 29 y.

DOYLE, Jos. (or Jas.), died March 28, 1866 aged 4 years 4 months
(The above two graves are in the early Irish Catholic portion of the ceme-
tery. Only a few tombstones are located in this area as many of the graves
were marked by wooden crosses which have long since rotted away. )

DRE3SER (possibly ORESSER), lMary (no dates)

DUNBACK, Charles H., March 21, 1821-Sept. 13, 1898

DUNBACK, Coselia, wife of Charles H. Dunback, died Sept. 17, 1857 (7)

DUNLOP, James, died Feb, 11, 1863 aged 31 years Y

DUNAVAN, Jane D,, died June 5, 1879 aged 76 yesrs 8 months 20 days

DUNAVAN, Jessie, died Nove. 14, 1871 aged 57 years 5 months 11 days

DUNN, Nancy, died Aug. 10, 1852 aged 59 years

DUPUY, Frank, died April 26, 1853 aged 18 months

DUSTIN, Stephen, died July 29, 1854

= T
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DUSTIN, Lucretia, wife of Stephen Dustin, died Aug., 4, 1354
DUSTIN, Sarah, died Sept. ?, 1854
ECHOLS, Fannie, born Aug. 16, 1879 died Oct. 20, 1928 (A lodge symbol) Mt.
Olive Chamber--3989 Tuskegee, Ala, (She is buriesd on the same lot, Lot 534
Row L, as Dr. Alonzo H. Kinniebrew, a Negro.)
EDGERTON, Urbane, died Sep. 22, 1863 aged 46 years 9 months 8 days
EDGERTON, Harriet D. (or B.), wife of Urbane (or Urbana)} C. Edgerton, born
Dec. 22, 1818 died April 11, 1918
EDGERTON, Henry Clay, son of U, and k. Bdegerton, died Aug. 8, 1856 aged 10
(or 16) years 1 month 1 day
(The Edgerton burials are on the same lot as the Damon family. In each
case Mrs. inglish listed the spelling as Zgerton.)
EDMONDSON, #illie H., son of J. C, and 5, . Jdmondson, died iarch 11, 1863
eged 1 year 2 months 27 days
ELLIOTT, Olive Ann, wife of James %lliott, died June 21, 1851 aged 32 years
4 months 11 days
ELLSON, Margaret H.,, wife of L. Ellson, died Feb, 12, 1835 aged 20 y 16 days
EMERICK, Martha, wife of A, Emrick, died Oct. 26, 1886 aged 67 years 1 month
16 days
EMMIS, Hiram, born Nov. 25, 1836 died June 26, 1896
EMMIS, Sophia E., wife of R. (or H.,) Emmis, died March 13, 1868 aged 27 years
6 months 25 days
ENGLISH, John J., son of Dr. Nathaniel and H, knglish, died Aug. 22, 1839
aged 1 year 1 month 23 days
ERIXON, John, Jan. 1, 1800-Aug. 19, 1878
ERIXON, Rachel, wife of John Erixon, Dec. 11, 1804-Oct. 11, 1865
ERVIN, Alexander, Aug. 4, 1840-Sept. 11, 1882
ERVIN, Libbie, daughter of M, (?) and M. A. ‘rvin, Feb. 2, 1876-Feb, 17, 1877
ENING, Belle or
ENING, Hester
ENING, Villie
ENING, Father
ENING, Mother
EVANS, W, C., Co. K, 2 Ill. L. A.
EVANS, John N., died Oct. 8, 1850 aged 40 years 3 months
EVENS, Arden, died Oct. 6, 1843
EVENS, Nancy, died Oct. 13, 1847
EVENS, ®1ijah, died ? 19, 1867
(The above three mames are on a broken obelisk, and the burials are on the
gsame lot with the following two Fvens buri&ls.i
EVENS, Arden, son of Elijah Zvens, died April 16, 1864 aged 2 years 2 months
EVENS, Infant, daughter of Elijah Evens, died June 15, 1858
EVING, John M, and wife
(An undated newspaper story called them "two most worthy souls.”
FAY, Sarah C., Sep. 18, 1813-April 15, 1901
(From an unknown source . . . "her son Jemes A Fay a beloved son, a kind
brother, and a true friend."
FAY, James A., Sept. 25, 1850-July 29, 1882
FERNANDES, Mercianna, born on Island of ladeira Sept. 3, 1811 died Dec, 1, 1885
FERNANDES, Sebastiana, born on the Island of Madeira, died Jan, 7, 1878 aged
73 years (In 1976 Robert W. Malton removed this tombstone from a trash pile
in the back of the cemetery snd laid in on the lMathers lot,)
FERREIRA, Joaquina (Portuguese inseription that I believe reads something
like this: Daughter of Mathias Correia 'asscoeno. Funchal ? adeira in
1798, 7 ? Jacksonville, Ill,, Oct, 16, 1882 i
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FIELD, Louisa J., adopted daughter of ? and H, Fields II died Feb, 23,
1852 aged 7 (?) years 7 months 16 days
(For the above child, the notes of irs. 3ara John finglish show her as the
adopted child of Dr. ¥. and He “nglish and her age at death as 6 years 7
months 16 days.)

FILSON, Margaret H., wife of J. Filson, died Feb. 12, 1835 (broken off)

FISHER, Cornelius S., died March 13, 1854 aged 3 years 2 months 22 days

FISK, Fveline, died Oct. 9, 1928 (or 1938)

FOLEY, Catherine, 1880-1899 (Buried with the Vaghts femily.)

FORD, Mary E., (illegible) J. (3., M., or R.) and L. J. Ford, died (Remainder
of this stone is missing. The portion of the stone listed here was found
and unearthed by the compiler in 1976. The turial is beside that of Dr.
Alonzo H. Kenniebrew, a Negro physician, and is on Lot 534 Row L.)

FORD, Thomas, died Sept. ?, 1856 (or 1866) ared 6?7 years ? months 17 days

FORD, Thomas, born in 7 Co., Ky., Sept. 28, 1798 ¥ %

FORD, Malinde, born in Fadison Co., Ky., March 30, 1805 died Apr. 28, 1889 (?)

FORD, Hettie, died Sept. 9, 1844 (?), infant deughter of T, sand M. Ford

FORD, Tommie, son of T, and M. Ford, died Aug. 25, 1847 aged 2 years 2 months

FORDYCE, M, Dorson, died 1935 (An oval metal marker lost from proper grave,)

FORENAN, Anderson, July 24, 1809-Jan, 15, 1852

FOREMAN, Polly, died Auge 2, 1861 aged 53 years, wife of Anderson Foreman

FORTNEY, George S., born March 19, 18?7 died July 30, 1870

FOSTER, John, deperted this life Wov. 28, 1843 aged 38 years

FOSTZR, Lorendis, wife of Rev, Aaron Foster, fell asleep in Jesus July 6th,
1848 in the 22nd year of her life

FOSTER, Sarsh Frances, daughter of Rev, and ? L. Foster, departed this life

Sept. 20th, 1848 aged 15 months 15 days

FOX, Eva, daughter of 7. ?, and ?. Fox, died 1867

FOX, Waria, daughter of 7. and ?, Fox, died ? T, 1862 aged 1 year 5 days

(The above two names are on a badly weathered small obelisk.)
FOX, Frederick A., youngest son of Geo. ¥. and Sarah Fox, born July 29, 1840
died Jan, 28, 1862

FOX, George W., died Dec. 16, 18?7 aged 79 years

FOX, Sarah, wife of George 7. Fox, died Sept. 25, 1876 aged 77 years
(The marker containing the above three names is very hard to read.)

FREINCH, Elizabeth, wife of William French, Feb. 11, 1811-Jan., 25, 1882

FRENCH, ? , son of William and Elizabeth French

FRENCH, ¥ary N. (Also buried with these three members of the French family is
Harriet Henry, deughter of 7¥illiam and %lizabeth French.)

FRUIDE, ®lizabeth, wife of William Fruide

FULLER, Harvey C., died Feb, 23, 1889 aged 73 years

FULLER, Susannah Margaret, wife of H., C, Fuller and daughter of R. and M.
Grierson, died Oct. 9, 1874 aged 56 years. (The Fuller names are engraved
on the Grierson femily obelisk on Lots 483 and 484 Row H. Harvey and Su-
sannah have individual headstones also.)

FRY, Ann E,, wife of M. 7. Fry, died Septe. 1, 1856 aged 30 yrs. 10 m. 10 d.

FRY, Edith, daughter of M, ¥. and Ann E. Fry

FRY, Leanard, son of M. W, end Ann E, Fry
(The above three names are inscribed on the west side of a 7-ft, tall
obelisk. On the north side, which is badly weathered, appears to be the
names of Sophia, born in 1833, and ¥adison, born in 1823.)

FUNK, Lettie May, daughter of J. L. and M. Funk, died Sept. 16, 1858 aged

2 years 12 days

GAILY, Ernest C., died Septe. 2, 1866 aged 21 days (Lot 305 Row A) (No stone,)

GAILY, Luella C., wife of ¥, W. Gaily, died July 19, 1868 aged 23 years
(Information from burial book. No marker on her grave in Lot 305 Row As)
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GAILY, Louie W,., died Aug. 20, 1868 aged 5 months (Lot 305 Row A)
GALBRAITH, William, son of Jesse 7, and 4, J. Galbraith, died Sept. 15, 1860
aged 3 years 5 months 3 days
GALBRAITH, Lucian B., son of Jesse ¥, and A. J. Galbraith, died Sept. 19, 1851
aged 1 year 1 day
GALBRAITH, Jesse W., died Dec. 9, 1865 (?) aged 39 (?) years 7 months
GALBRATH, Samuel, died July 28, 1863 &ged 64 years (From lirs. English's data.)
GALE, Dewit (or Dewiss) C., died July 10, 1863 aged 50 years 3 months 1 day
GARY, Jno. Be, Coe G, 1 Missouri Cavelry, Fell at the Battle Of Sugar Creek,
Ark,, Feb., 17, 1862 (Persons interested in this man should see the Jack=
sonville Journal of Sunday, Sept. 14, 1975,)
GASS, Lucy D., 1818-1883
GATLIN, Catherine, frau von Phillip 3roun, ¥eb. %, . 14 laerz 1340-Gesler A,
ife 21 Jnenuar 1862
GAULKINS, Samuel, died Oct. 5, 1851 aged 21 years
GEERS, Mary, died Aug. 17, 1874 aged 85 years 2 months 4 days (Possibly 1871.)
GEERS, Willism. died Sept. T4, 1835 aged 55 years 11 months 26 days
(On the seme tombstone with the Geer names is that of ¥lla J. Brown. )
GEST, Catherine, wife of Isaiah Gest, died Feb. 20, 1858 in the 62 year of her
(Jer tombstone has toppled.) age
GEST, Isaish, died 2fug. 9, 1844 aged 57 years 4 months 5 days
GEST, Nathan, who died Oct, 12th, 1838 aged 41 years and 18 days
(A story in the Illinois Daily Courier, Jacksonville, Illinois, dated Feb,
2, 1884, lists Nathan Gest as being a resident of Jacksonville in 1828. See
also page one of Jacksonville (Il.) Geneal Journal, dated liarch 1976. Na-
than Gest wss a merchant.)
GEST, Sarah, wife of Nathan Gest, died at age 42 years 8 months 21 days
GEST, Sarah, died May 11, 1840 aged 71 years 8 months 21 days -
(In 1976 no tombstones were found for the above two burials.)
GIZKESON, (or GILKERSON) Hugh, born in (difficult to read, but possibly reads
Auguste, Ga,.) Aug. 7, ?77?, died ? %, 1856 aged ?6 years and 4 months
GILMORE, George F., son of J. . and &, Gilmore, died Oct. 30, 186? aged 6
years 10 days
GILMORE, Susannah M., daughter of J. V. and &, Gilmore, died March (?) 23,
1855 aged 7 (?) years 2 months
GILMORE, Robert A., son of J. %. and B, Gilmore, died Oct. 28, 1354 aged 11
years 15 days (The three Gilmore deaths listed here are buried on Lot
314 Row A in the extreme east end of the ecemetery. Lot ownership is listed
under the name of Jno. Gilmore.,)
GLENN, Js I., 1st Sgts, Co. G, 101 Illinols Inflantry
(The name of James Glenn appears on the roll of Co. G in two manners, and
this compiler has not attempted to learn if in truth there were one or two
men in the same company with that name. Spellings given here are as they
appear on page 457 of "History Of iorgan County, Illinois, 1378"; First
Lieut. James G. Glenn, rank Octe. 13, 1864, discharged (First Sergt.) Jan.
28, 1865, Corporal James J. Glen, enlisted Aug., 11, 1862, discharged Jane
28, 1865. Sergt., disabled.
GOFF, Mariah, wife of James Goff, died April 29, 1875 aged 62 years § months
9 days
GOODRICK, Sergt. J. M., Co. A 68 Ill, Inf., 1837-1903 (Lot 64 Row B) 4
GOODRICK, Julia B., wife of J., M. Goodrick, 1850-1928 (Lot 64 Row 3
GOODRICK, Ailsie Jane, daughter of Joel and R. A. Goodrick, died Oct. 14,
1856 aged 17 years 8 months 1l days
GOODRICK, Joel H., son of Joel and R. A, Goodrick, died Oct., 13, 1865 aged
4 years 6 months 3 days
GOODRICK, Wme R., son of Joel and R. A. Goodrick, died Sept. 9, 1871 aged
22 years 2 months
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GOODRICK, Lizzie, wife of Joel M. Goodrick, Dec, 3, 1842-June 26, 1872
GOODRICK, Josie, son of J. M. and Lizzie Goodrick, died May 7, 1872 aged 11
months 22 days
GOODRICK, Mary E., daughter of Joel and R. A. Goodrick, died Feb, 11, 1844
GOODRICK, Susan, daughter of Joel and R. A. Goodrick, died Aug. 7, 1852
GOODRICK, Bert C., son of Joel and ? Goodrick, died (illegible)
GOODRICK, Joel, March 18, 1816-Nov., 25, 1896
(The following is copied from an old Jacksonville newspaper, date unknown:
"Here lies the remains of Rev. Joel Goodrick and how much might be said of
that good man. He was a burning and shining light. Near his grave are the
graves of a number of the family.")
GOODRICK, Rachel Ann, wife of Joel Goodrick, died Aug. 14, 1881 aged 61 years
8 months 15 days
(Joel Goodrick bought Lot 194 Row C.)
GRADY, Charles E., 1884-1947
(A photo of Charles Earl Grady will be found on page 14 of the Jacksonville
Journal of Nov, 13, 1974. A barber, Charlie was a son of Joseph kilton
Grady and Susan Elizabeth Holmes Grady, who are buried a few feet south of
Charlie's grave.)
GRADY, Nellie F., 1883-1933 (Buried beside Cherles Earl Grady.)
GRADY, James Thaddeus, Sept. 23, 1880-April 16, 1976
(Thed was a son of Joseph Milton Grady and Susan Elizabeth Holmes Grady.
Thad's marked grave is in Hastview Addition to Jacksonville East Cemetery
but is included here to keep the family grouping intact. Thad's ex-wife,
Florabel Carpenter Grady, is buried in a marked grave in Ashland Cemetery.)
= NG pHgto of Thad will be found in the Jacksonville Jourml of Sept. 23,
1975,
GRADY, James Theodore, Nov. 4, 1906-Aug. 7, 1951
(Ted was born in Arkensas County, Arkansas, & son of James Thaddeus Grady
and Florabel Carpenter Grady. Ted was killed when his vehicle struck &
bridge a short distance north of Jacksonville.)
GRADY, Laura, Aug. 10, 1907-Jan, 23, 1971
(Laura was a daughter of Carl F, and 3tta Nay Nunes Sieber. She married
James Theodore Grady and they became perents of three children: Theodore
Allen Grady, Betty Lou Hundley and Loretta Jorbridge. The graves of Laura
and her husband are directly east of the military section and are marked
by a red granite tombstone.g
GRADY, Joseph Milton, Feb, 17, 1856-Dec. 15, 1929
(Joe's death certificate shows that he was born in Columbus, Ohio, but it
is likely that he was born in Pike County, Ohlo. fis father was George
Gredy--born in 1820--and his mother wes iary Ann Grady--born in 1823.)
GRADY, Susan Elizabeth, wife of Joseph lilton Grady, Feb. 19, 1859-Sept. 21,
1936 ( She was born in Morgan County, Ill., & daughter of William and
Clarissa Coker Holmes. 'William and Clerissa sre buried in marked graves in
Yatesville Cemetery. Susan Elizabeth's maternal grandpnarents, Dennis and
Sally Jones Coker, are buried in marked greves in Hebron Cemetery at Sin-
cleir, Morgan County, Illinois.)
GRAVES, Amelia A. Boneghy (or Doneghy), wife of Samuel L. Graves, born at
Danville, Ky., April 23, 1817, died July 14, 1851
GRAVES, Henry M. Calla, son of S, L, and A, A. Graves, died July 26, 1851
aged 9 months 22 days
GRAVES, Emily M,, wife of William L. Graves, died Jane. 6, 1861 aged 37 years
3 months 21 days
GRAVES, #illiam, born Dec. 17, 1811 died March 8, 13869 aged 67 y 2 m 19 4
GRAY, Sarah Jane, daughter of i, 3, and L. Gray, died Nov. 3, 1845 aged 5
years 1 (or 45 months 21 (or 24) days
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GRAY, Emmer A., daughter of M. and K. Gray, died Aug. 25, 1852 in the 5 year
of her age.,
GRAY, George S., son of M. and N. Gray, died Apr. 4, 1857 in the 4 year of
his age.
GLEDHILL, Frences C., wife of C. F. Gledhill, born Nov. 24, 1841 died Dec., 29,
1881

GRIERSON, Robert, died March 16, 1867 aged 78 years
GRIERSON, Mary, wife of R, Grierson, died Oct. 8, 1862 aged
74 years

GRIERSON, General Benjamin Henry, son of R. and M. Grier-
son, died Aug. 31, 1911 aged 85 years (Persons inter-
ested in Gen. Grierson should read the book "Grierson's
Raid" published in 1962 by University Of Illinois
Press. Also see page 43 of Jacksonville Journal-Courier
of Sunday, July 25, 1976 for a story entitled "General
Grierson: musician in the saddle". In 1976 two former
homes of General Grisrson ere still in fine condition
and being used as residences in Jacksonville., One of
his beds is housed in the home of former Illinois Gov- Rk
ernor Joseph Duncan in Jacksonville.) -

GRIERSON, Alice K., wife of B. H. Grierson, died Aug. 16, 1888 aged 60 years

GRIERSON, Mary, daughter of R. and M. Grierson, died Feb. 3, 1860 aged 36 yrs.

GRIERSON, Robert K., March 5, 186l-June 25, 1922

GRIERSON, Benjamin H. Jr., Octe. 2, 1867-July 13, 1934

GRIERSON, George M., Auge 9, 1869-ov. 23, 1950
(A1l the above names are on the large Grierson family obelisk in the center
of Lots 483 and 484 Row H., There are individual headstones at the graves.
The headstones tumble from their positions from time to time. In addition
to the above named persons there are also headstones for the following
four Grierson family members.)

GRIERSON, Steel Grierson, Louisa  Grierson, Albert Grierson, Sttie

GUY, Edwin H., son of /. and M. Guy, died Apr. 8, 1868 (or 1863) aged 4 y 11 m

GUY, Minerva Ruark, 1833-1911

GUY, William C., born Sept. 14, 1818 died (repaired across date, illegible)

GUY, Willie L., son of Y. and M. Guy, died Jan. 28, 1863 aged 1 y 3 m 23 d
(The Guy burials are on Lot 458 Row K. Also buried here are George L.
Mansfield and Clara B, Guy Mansfield.)

GUYNNANE, Ellen, wife of Patrick Guynnane, died Aug. 23, 1863 aged 33 years
(Her epitaph: May her soul rest in peace.)

HACKETT, George, born in Stratford April 11, 1793 died Sept. 4, 1848

HACKETT, Sarah, wife of George Yackett, iug. 31, 1792-iug. 27, 1846, married
Nov. (or May) 2, 1815, died in Brown Jo., Ill.

HAISLEY, Mary Jane Pitner, wife of John Haisley, April 11, 1832-Oct. 13, 185567
(Her tombstone is on the lot of Nontgomery Pitner, Lot 311 Row A, in the
extreme east end of the cemetery. Until 1975 or 1976 this row of graves
had not been cared for for years and the brush and weed were dense. )

BALL, Harris M., died Oct. 29, 1863 aged 26 years 10 months

HALL, Lucille, 1938-1954 (Fer marker is identical to that of William R.

Hayes, whose tombstone is next to hers.,)
HALL, Susannah, wife of William F, Hall, died Aug. 13, 1857 aged 38 y 3 m
HAMILTON, Agness, mother of John C., Hamilton, born Oct. 15, 1761 and departed
this life lay 19, 1844
HAMILTON, Henry H., son of J. Ce and S. B, Hamilton, born May 20, 1840 and
departed this life lMarch 2, 1851

HAMILTON, Charles V., son of J. C., and S. B. Hamilton, born Aug. 18, 1851 and -

departed this 1ife April 4, 1852
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HAMILTON, Isham Ae., son of J. C. and iary T. “amilton, born Parch 25, 1826
and departed this 1life Aug. 2, 1847
HAMILTON, John F., son of J. C. 2nd Mary Yemilton, died July 21, 1857 aged 36

years

(The preceding Hamilton burials are grouped together.)

HAMILTON, Elizabeth, wife of J. Hamilton, died Jan, 28, 1876 aged 52 y 14 d
(Elizabeth's name is on the same tombstone with Jmma fatfield.)
HAMILTON, Lurinda, wife of David Hamilton, died 4pril 16, 1856 in the 42 yeer
of her age
HAMILTON, David, died July 18, 1864 aged 56 yeers
HANMILTON, George, son of David and Lurinda Hamilton, died Kay 17, 1842 aged 1 y
HAMILTON, Henry, son of David and Lurinda Mamilton, died Tov. 2, 1845 aged 5 ¥y
HAMILTON, John, son of David and Lurinda Hamilton, died !arch 14, 1849 aged 2 y
HAMILTON, Owen, son of David and Lurinda Hamilton, died Sept. 2, 1852 aged 3 y
HAMILTON, Mary L., deughter of Devid and Lurinda Hamilton, died March 17, 1854
aged 3 years (Starting with Lurinda, the above Hamiltons are together.,)
HAMMOND, Aaron, June 30, 1817-Dec., 21, 1888
HAKMOND, Georgia E., daughter of A. and L. Hammond, died Sept. 11, 1833 aged
1 month 2 days
HAMMOND, Homer A., son of Aaron and Laure “ammond, died Aug. 27, 1843 aged
2 months 19 days
HAMMOND, Hulda H., wife of J. Hammond, died March 23, 1857 aged 80 y 1mll d
HAMMOND, Infant, son of Aaron and Laura Hammond, died Feb. 2, 1843
HAMMOND, Lathrop, died Aug. 1, 1867 aged 62 years 2 months 4 days
HAMMOND, Laura, wife of A. Hammond, died March 26, 1855 aged 41 y 7 m 2 days
HAMMOND, Mary S., adopted daughter of A. and M. L. Hammond, died larch 3,
1858 aged 8 years 1 month 1 day
HAMMOND, Sarah H., daughter of Aaron and Leura Hammond, died Aug. 11, 1847
aged 1 year 1 month 7 days
(The above Hammond burials are on Lots 125 and 126 Row G.)
HAMMOND, Ella, daughter of Lathrop and Sarah Hammond, died April 16, 1883 aged
40 years 3 months 16 days
HAMMOND, Minerva, born July 17, 1826 died March &, 1904
HAPPY, Sallie, wife of William i, Happy dr.
HAPPY, Charlie E., son of "m. W, and S. A, Hapry, died April 16, 1875 aged 16 y
HAPPY, William ¥,, Jr., died May 26, 1862 aged 30 years 9 days
(The above three burials sre on Lot 311 Row 4, east end of cemetery.)
HAPPY, William W., buried May 3, 1875 aged 69 years (cemetery records)
(An undated newspaper story was written by a reporter walking through the
cemetery, possibly about 1900. He wrote "'hat a flood of memories cluster
about the name of 7, VT, Happy. For a number of years he held various of'-
fices, was prominent in the Christian church and an honored citizen. In
the early days he was assessor and collector for the city when thet work
was done separately and his office was on the north side of the square.")
HAPPY, J. B., Co. K, 1564 Illinois Infantry (focording te page 464 of "History
Of Morgan County, Illinois, 1878" James G. Happy enlisted in Co. K &s a
private on Feb. 17, 1865 and was mustered out on Sept. 18, 1865, )
HAPPY, Lou, daughter of J. and S. Happy, died Sept. 17, 1827 aged 6 y 9 m 12 d
HAPPY, Louesa, wife of Josephus Happy, died Feb. 1, 1865 aged 48 y 8 m 24 days
HAPPY, Nancy, infant daughter of J. and L. Happy
(The above four burisls are a femily grouning.)
HARDIN, Charles, died Jan. 30, 1863 aged 44 years 10 months 5 days
HARDIN, Charlie, son of Charles and &. ¥, Yardin, died ay 24, 1853 (or 1855)
aged 10 months 3 days
HARDIN, Katy, daughter of Charles and E. 7. Hardin, died Jan. 31, 1853 aged
5 years 8 months 7 days
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HARDIN, ®lizabeth Clay, widow of Gen., ¥, D, fardin of Kentucky. Afterwards in-
termarried with Rev., Porter Clay, died April 20, 1861 aged 76 y 10 m 29 d
HARDIN, Elizabeth, daughter of John J. and Sarsh %, Hardin, was born Nov, 27,
1844 and died Feb, 26, 1348
HARDIN, Col. John J., of the 1st Reg, of Ill. Volunteers, floriously Fell In
The Battle Of Buena Vista Feb. 23, 1347 (Destored By The State Of Illinois
1906) On the back of this very lsrge monument: Born in Frankfort, Ky. on the
6th day of Jan. 1810. Died on the field of battle in the 37 year of his age.
(A reporter from Boston visited Jacksonville on July 14, 1847, the day that
Col, John J. Hardin was buried. He wrote vividly of the scene he witnessed.
Nhat was supposed to be a solemn event turned into a "gala day" with drunk-
en and noisy men and boys in abundance. Newspapers reported an estimated
15,000 or more persons were in attendance 2t the funeral. Persons wishing
to resd the reporter's account of the event will find it printed on pages
146-149 of "Papers In Illinois History 1937". A black stone, suitably let-
tered, is located on the north side of “ast State Street, at Hardin Ave-
nue, marking the site of what was Col., “ardin's home. The Fardin family
burials in Jacksonville Rast Cemetery are on Lots 54 and 59 Row D, far to
the east end of the cemetery. There are Chinn family burial on the same
burisl lots.)
HARKIN, Michael, died Jan. 7, 1861 aged 35 years (Broken into two parts.)
HARPER, Francis, died Feb. 8, 1856 aged 41 years
HARRIS, Rebecca (She is buried with Josephus, !lary, Hancy and Achilles Death-
erage.)
HARRIS, Jesse, Co. F, 7 U. 5, V. Iaf, Sp. Am. iar
HARRISON, Alexander, Co. %, 68 U. 3. 2. I.
HARTLEY, Martin, son of 'V, ¥, and i, Yartley, died Oct. 13, 1852 aged 3 years
3 months 5 days
HATFIELD, Louis, 1817-1896
HATFIELD, Lydia, 1821-1892
HATFIELD, Lewis, son of L. and L. D. Hatfield, died March 21, 1848 aged 1 year
1 month 8 days
HATFIELD, Howell, son of L. and L. D. Hetfield, died Aug. 22, 1851 aged 7 years
21 days
HATFIELD, Mathias, died Oct. 1, 1853 aged 50 (or 59) years 3 months
HATFIELD, Hannah, wife of Mathies Hatfield, died &um. 19, 1883 (or 1888) aged
97 years 6 months 2? days
HATFIELD, Emma, our grandmother, diesd in 1855 aged over 80 years (On the same
tombstone with the neme of %®lizabeth Hamilton.)
HAUGH, James, died July 31, 1854 aged 272 years
HAUGH, Patrick, son of John and ¥ary Haugh (Broken, same stone as James, )
HAYDEN, Charles, Sr., & native of Dublin, Ireland, died iug. 2, 1861 aged 59 y
HAYES, William R., 1883-19 (Blenk) (His marker is identicsl to tha®t of Lu-
cille Hall, whose tombstone is next to his.)
HEDENBERG, James, born Sept. 11, 1796 died Feb., 11, 1867
HEDENBERG, Sarah, wife of James Hedenberg, born in Mew York City Oct. 30, 1799
died July 11, 1843 in Jacksonville, Ills.
HEDENBERG, Julia B., James Abram, James Asbury and Lucy O., children of J, and
5. Hedenberg
HEDENBERG, ®dwin, son of Peter and S. Hedenberg, died Sep. 21, 1838 aged 4
years b months 23 days
HEDENBERG, %mily J., daughter of Peter =nd 3. "edenberg, died Yov., 19, 1848
aged 2 years 2 months 19 days
HSDENBBRG, Villiam B., son of Peter and S. Tledenberg, died Sept. 18, 1830
aged 21 years ? months 11 days
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HEDZNBERG, Peter, died Dec. 31, 1853 mged 68 years 3 months 8 days
HEDSNBERG, Susan M., 1803-1889
HEMSTOCK, villiam, departed this life Aug. 18, 1859 aged 32 years 10 months
(Located on Lot 382 Row 4, this is believed to be the southeasternmost
grave in the cemetery. Until the spring of 1976 it had, for severel years,
been covered over with dense brush.)
HENDERSON, Ben. L., died Oct. ?, 1897 aged 79 years 6 months 20 days
HENDERSON, Cherles, Co. K, 2 ITl. L. 2. EBuried on Lot 459 Row K.)
HENDERSON, J. P., Co. D, 101 Ill. Inf, Buried on Lot 459 Row K.)
HENDERSON, Thomas, Coe £, 145 Ill. Inf. (Buried in the military section.)
(Tom enlisted May 2, 1864 and was mustered out Sept. 23, 1864.)
HENDERSON, Smiley Y., Jan, 1801-fpril 1886
HENDERSON, Mary E., wife of Smiley H. fenderson, Sept. 1808-Cct. 1862
HENDERSON, Nettie E., daughter of B, and J. enderson, born July 20, 1854
: died Aug. 18, 1887
HENDERSON, Samuel H.,, son of Smiley H. and %. Henderson, died Aug. 30, 1847
aged 6 months
HENDERSON, ¥illiam H,, son of Smiley H. and F, Henderson, died Aug. 14, 1851
aged 8 months 14 days
HENDERSON, Charles F., son of Ambrose and !i, Henderson, died Oct. 6, 1855 aged
1 year 10 months 23 days
HENDERSON, George A., died April 12, 1886 aged 24 (?) years 2 months 24 days
HENDERSON, Iseac, son of Ambrose and !l, Henderson, died Oct. 3, 1853 aged
13 years 5 months 23 days (This stone is badly weathered.)
HENDERSON, Martha Ann, daughter of A, and M, Henderson, died Nov. 1, 1870
aged 23 years 1 month 7 days Fer last words were I want to go home.
The above four burials are s family grouping.)
HENRIQUZS, Antonio (Remainder Illegible. Buried in Lot 497 Row L.)
HENRIQUES, Narie, mother of Antonio Henriques, born on Islend of kadeira,
died at Jacksonville, I11. (Remainder illerible, Buried in Lot 497 Row L.)
HENRY, Harriet (or Hattie), deughter of 4m, and Rlizabeth French.
HESLEP, Lucinda, daughter of Thomas and (asandra Heslep, born Dec. 3, 1804
died April 14, 1845
HESLEP, Thomas, who departed this 1ife Novr, 23rd 1835 aged 62 years & 9
months (This stone is in very good condition.)
HESLEP, Milton B., son of Joseph and S, @, Zeslep, died Aug. 31, 1845 aged 5
months & days

HESLZP, William L., son of Joseph and S, 7, Heslep, died July 31, 1846 aged
1 month 1 day
HESSER, George, died Jan, 30, 1856 aged 60 years
HIGGINS, John, died Deec. 22, 1864 aged 37 years 4 months 28 days
HICKS, Isano M., CorpleilGoe Al 68, T115 Tnf.
HILLIGASS, Benjamin, born July 8, 1803 died April 16, 1874
HILLIGASS, Rachel Ann, wife of Benjemin ¥illieass, born April 1803 giedlgﬁg
z 2,
HILLIGASS, James M., son of Benjamin and ?achel Ann Hilligass, born Nec. 20,
1831 died ¥a? 70, 1848
HILLIGASS, John, son of 3enjamin and Rachel “nn Willigass, born Sept. 22, 1827
died Nove 25, 1830
HINES, John, born in the Parish of Xilluren, Zounty Clsre, Ireland died Nov.
17, 1858 (Remainder of this tombstone is broken off.)
HINES, iichael, (broken) born in the Parish of ¥illuren, Jounty Clare, Ire-
land, died May 12, 1858 aged 22 years
HITT, Samuel, born Dec. 1792 died Jan. 8, 1838&
HITT, Sarah, born Aug. 13, 1794 died Sept. 27, 1835
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HOFFMAN, Robert P., son of R. ? and ?. iA. Hoffman, died Aug. 19, 1853 aged 1
yu o year 3 months 8 days
HOLLAND, Marths N., died Aug. 8, 1878 aged 25 years
HOLLEY, Albert, 26th Mayor Of Jacksonville, 1862-1898
HOLLEY, ®lizabeth, wife of Charles iolley, 1825-Jan. 22, 1867 aged 42 years
HOLLEY, Edward, 1855-1859
HOLLEY, Bmily, 1858-1859
HOLLEY, Cherles, 1854-1867
HOLLEY, John H., 1868-18&8

(The above Holley burials are on Lot 516 Row ¥. All of the names are on a

large gray granite tombstone.)

HOLLE, Hermann, disd Jan. 17, 1894 aged 39 years 10 days (Buried in Row A.)
HOPE, Philadelphia, died in the year 1839 apged 56 years

HOWARD, Alex., Co. B, 133 I11. Inf,

HONE, Eliza, wife of E. Howe, died Sept. 23, 1871 aged 34 years 6 months 13 d
HONERTON, Andrew, Sr,, died Dec. 18, 1845 aged 26 years

HONERTON, Ebenezer (No dates.)

(In 1929 Mrs. Sara John English listed the above two names as Howerson. )
HUMPHREY, Benjamin N., died March 16, 1873 aged 60 years 1 month 3 days
HUMPHREY, ¥illiam D. zA newspaper reporter's tour through the cemetery, pos-

sibly about 1900, reminded him thst "Villiam D, Humphrey was & man who

came to this place in 1829 and had & large part in the work of building up

the place,")

HUNT, Corpl. V. E., Co, G, 10th Il1l, Inf,.

HUNTER, Colladon, (?) died Dec. 18, 1824 aged 35 years 9 months 7 days
HUNTER, J 7 , died Feb., ?, 1847 aged 84 years .
HUNTER, ~7 , died Oct. 28, 1867 (or 1361) aged 53 years 1 month 12 days .
HURST, Thomas, Co. K, 2 Ill. L. A,

HURST, John, died July 28, 1847 aged 48 years

INGALLS, Aghsan, wife of Darius Ingalls, died Octe 2, 18858 aged 59 y 6 m 23 d

(In 1929 Mrs. Sare John Unglish listed the above name s Olga Sale Ingalls,)
INGALLS, Darius, died April 3, 1867 aged 73 years 6 months 24 days

(He has s War of 1812 merker. Marius Inm=lls was listed as a resident of

Jacksonville in November of 1828, aczording to a story in the Illinois

Daily Courier, printed at Jacksonville on Feb, 2, 1834. Also see Jackson-

ville (Il.) Geneal Journsl of March, 1976,.)

INGALLS, J. ?., died Oct. ?, 1847 aged (illepible)

INGALLS, Patsey, wife of V. D. Ingalls, died Jan., 24, 1865 aged 26 y 11 m 8 d
INGRAM, Ed, 1882-1936 (This concrete marker is difficult to read, )

INGRAM, Clare Mae, wife of R, J. Ingram, died Feb. 15, 1867

INGRAM, Nellie, daughter of R. J. and C. Inprem, died June 23, 18%7?
IRONMONGER, Walter, died Aug. 23, 1885 aged 7 months 14 days 85l

(This child's tombstone matches that of nenrby Zleander B. Dillon.)
JACINTO, John, Nov. 14, 1820-Jan. 5, 1883
JACINTO, Mary, wife of John Jacinto, Feb, 28, 1818-Dec. 7, 1833
JACKSON, Charles Z,, son of J. and A, Jackson, died July 15, 1860 aged 9 months

18 days
JACKSON, Joseph, died Sept. 24, 1842 aped 84 years (Rev. “ar Soldier) 4
JACKSON, Mary Louise, daughter of A, V. =snd ¥. Jackson, died Feb. 4, 1848 aged
5 years 5 months 10 days
JACKSON, Thomas, son of Reve 4. 'I. and M, Jackson, died Auge. 14, 1864 aged
?6 years 10 months 10 days
JACKSON, William Fry, son of A, ¥. and li, Jackscn, died NDec. 5, 1852 aged

? years 2 months 7 days : .
- 26 -
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JAMES, Collon D., son of ? D, and 4. XK. James, died Nov, 13, 1857 (Remainder
S of this stone is buried,)

JENKINS, Emeline L., wife of J. D. Jenkins, died Aug. €, 1868 aged 40 (or 46)
years 9 months 23 days

JENKINS, Arthur, son of J. D, and 3. L. Jenkins, died Aug. 3, 1854 aged 2
years 6 months

~

JENKINS, Laura ., born Jan. 1, 1802 died at age 60 years € months 19 days
(According to records of Mrs., Sara John English, this woman was & daugh-
ter of Rev. Jos.=--or Jas.--Colesy, born in Madison Co., Mew York, and the
wife of R, R, Jenkins.)

JENNINGS, T , wife of I. D, Jennings, died Wov. 8, 1852 (or 1832) aged 22

years

JENNINGS, Robert, Coe. D, 10 I1l., Cav, (In military section.)

JOHNSON, Charles, Co. ¥, 55 Mass. Inf. (In militery section.)

JOHNSON, Elizabeth Pyatt, 1826-1905

JOHNSON, Jeremiah, died April 10, 1868 aged 45 years (Buried in Lot 533 Row L)

JOHNSON, Myra C., daughter of S, and 5., C. Johnson, died iug. 26, 1872 aged
7 months 7 days (Her name is on the 'm., ', Davis family tombstone.)

JOHNSON, Richard, born in Ballyporeaw, County Tipperary, Ireland, died April

27, 1868 aged 55 years

JOHNSON, Wallece, died Oct. 30, 1881
(From a Jacksonville Journal news story: "llace Johnson died Oct. 30,
1881 at Gordon, Ark. He lived in Jacksonville until about a month before
his death, when he went to Arkanses and worked as a telegraph operator.
His mother was Mrs. Zllen Johnson. Yle was ebout 19 years of age and died
because of bowel complications,)

JOHNSON, William G., 1804-1830

JONZS, Emily W., wife of Elder John T. Jones, died lay 9, 1852 in the 48th

year of her age

JORDON, Richard, Co. D, 4 Cal, Inf.

(He was buried Feb, 2, 1884 at age 57 years. He was buried on Lot 18 of)
Row B.

JORDAN, Lora A,, wife of J. R. Jordan, died Jan. 31, 1836 aged 32 years

JORDAN, William P., son of J. R. and L. Jordan, died karch 10, 1836 aged 2

months & days

JORDEN, Jane, wife of J, R. Jorden, died July 10, 1833 aged 31 years

JORDEN, John R., died Aug. 8, 1887 aged 92 years 1l months 6 days
(The following sentence was written by a newspaper reporter concerning a
walking tour he made of the cemetery, probably about 1900: "Here lies the
remains of J. R. Jordan and family, a name that always will be remembered
with respect and honor." All the Jordans listed on this page, regardless
of the spelling, are buried on the seme lot, Lot 18 Row B, originally
bought by William Jordan,)

KAPPIAS, Louis, born in Greece 1895 wounded in Yorld Yar died from wounds
1925 (He is buried in Row JK: Lot 520..)

KEEMER, Ira, son of E. and I, Keemer, born Sept. 18, 1856 died July 29, 1857

aged 10 months 11 days

KEENER, HKvaline, wife of ?. J, Keener, died Feb. 13, 1854 aged 24 years 28 d

KZLLEY, J. G., Co. A, 8 N, Y. Inf. (Buried in military section.)

KENMPF, Wilhelm Heinrich, son of #illiam and . Kempf, died June 5 (or 6),

1890 aged 8 months

KENNEDY, £lice (Buried on Lot 338 Row 4, extreme enst end of cemetery.)

KENNEDY, Augustus V., died July 14 (or 11), 1866 aged 58 years 11 months 23 d

KENNEDY, Susie (Buried on Lot 338 Row 4, same as are ilice and Augustus. The
lot ovmership is listed as ii, Caneds.)

i
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KENNIZBREV, Alonzo H., M. D., May 5, 1875-May 20, 1943 (Lot 534 Row L)
(Dr. Xenniebrew, a Negro, operated his own nospital in Jacksonville.)
KBERR, James, died Jan. 24, 1870 aged 59 years 10 months 14 days

(He served as a corporal in Fatgrnves .iounted Volunteers, Illinois Militia,

Nar Of 1812.)
KERR, Jannett, died Feb. 1853 aged 78 years (Vife of Jemes Kerr,)
KERR, Rebecca, wife of James Kerr, born ¥ay 10, 180? died 1885 (7) aged 76
years (Her name is not in the death certificate Index at The court house,)
KERR, Sarah Isabel, daughter of J. and R. Xerr, died Sep. 26, 1856 aged 20
years 4 months 4 days
KERR, Zerelda, died Dec. 7, 1871 aged 26 years 3 months 20 days
KERSHANV, Albert, Roberts Co., Ill. Foot Volunteers, Mexican 7ar
KERSHAY,%1llen, buried June 18, 1923
(Alvert and Ellen Kershaw are buried on Lot 382 Row . This is the south-
easternmost burial lot in the cemetery.)
KING, Eddie, son of J. and L. D. King, died March 23, 1878 aged 6 m 23 days
KING, Lizzie D., daughter of J. and L. D. Xing, died July 11, 1873 aged 8
years 16 days (Eddie and Lizzie Xing are buried in Row L Lot 527 or 528.)
KISSINGER, Anna, daughter of Conrad and ? Kissinger, born Sept. 5, 1874 died
— Oct. 2, 1875 aged 1 year 28 days
KNOX, Louisa, died Sept. 22, 1861 aged 16 years 22 days
(Louisa was a daughter of Y. »nd i Knox.)
KNOX, Mertha, wife of William Knox, aged 38 years 6 months 24 days
KNOX, William C., died Sept. 11, 1875 aged 58 years 5 months 11 days
(He is buried on Lot 331 Row A. This easternmost row of graves in the
cemetery)was covered with dense brush and vegetation until it was cleared
KUNSCH, Rebecca T., Jan. 18, 1873-Oct. 24, 1876
LAMBERT, Richard Christopher, died Aug. 9, 1852 (or 1832) aged ?
LAMBERT, Thomas, son of Richard C. and ? Lambert, born Nov. 286, 1861, died
N ? 7, 1862
LANDIS, Juliet Squieb, daughter of P. X. and ®. P. Landis, died Sept. 65, 1854
aged 10 years 7 months
LANDIS, Philip K., M. D,, died Sept. 8, 1854 (or 1851) aged 47 years
(Dr. Landis buried on Lot 359, the easternmost lot, of Row F.)
LAWRENCE, Americus V., died Jan., 29, 1877 aged 25 years 10 months 25 days
LAWRENCE, Lydia, daughter of E. T. and D. Lawrence, born March 17, 1877 died
(They are buried on Lot 467 Row X.) Feb. 7, 1867
LANSON, John L. (or J.) 1833-1910 (4 smell white marble marker, Lot 295.)
(The following Lawson family buriels are all on Lot 295 Row A, in the
southeastern corner of the cemetery, All the names listed below are on &
tall spire that was knocked to the ground in the violent storm of June
14, 1957, In March, 1976, this compiler mentioned to Ray Lambert, super-
intendent of cemeteries, that the compiler couldn't record the names on
the downed spire. Vithin a few days lr. lambert assembled some of his
employees and machinery and replaced the spire on its bases )
LAWSON, #illiam R., died April 30, 1849 aged 22 years (on w. side of spire.)
LAVSON, Henrietta, 1839-1887 (On west side of spire. )
LANSON, John, died 4pr. 15, 1866 aged 71 years (On south side of spire.)
LA#WSQN, Eveline, wife of John Lawson, 1804-1889 (On south side of spire.)
LAVSON, Catharine, died Oct, 1, 1832 aged 1 y 6 m (On east side of spire.)
LAWSON, Zmily J., Died Aug. 7, 1849 aged 2 y 3 m (On east side of spire.)

LAWSON, Julie A,, died Oct. 23, 1844 ?) aged 10 m 15 d (Zast side of spire.).

(Catharine, Emily and Julia wers children of John and Evelina Lawson. )
LETTON, Matildae Z., born April 12, 1828 died Peb, 24, 1849 (She is buried
beside Cstharine M. Nunn and they have matching tombstones., )
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Pace 1: DELAYED BIRTH CERDINICATES FILED IN 4ORGALl COUNTY, ILLINOIS

These names with birth dates werz found on the cover of certificate books
recently found by members of our Socizty, and are hereby publishel as a service

to our members.

tdos. 1 to 36 Filed in January 19242

These Heople are all in the Waverly area.

Hdane Birthdate ITame Birthdate
LAIIBERT, 'lellie liay 20 !Mar 13¢%¢ MALAM, William Benjamin 3 Ilov 13926
BROI, Franl: Otto 21 Apr 1336 & John Martin 3 Dec 1900
MITCHELL, Pearl FElizabeth 10 Dec 1338 HOND, Lillian Beatrice 7 lay 1900
CA!PRCLL, Claude Aubert 24 iay 19n¢ CIEIOITETH, Harold Dovmey 17 Jov 1212
PUGH, Eloise Rubie 31 May 1200 LAIBERT, Frank Abner 21 Jan 1291
TDGE IO, ilelvin Henxry 11 Jan 1903 LYONS, Leland Ray .28 Jan 19922
GRAVES, Mary Louise 11 May 1327 IASTERS, Albert Irven 3 Dec 13C2
] Zdith Bell 25 Jun 1339 RICMARDSO!T, Roy Enoch 8 Jun 1336
CIIRISTOPHER, Edward James 30 Mov 1390 BRAV.i, Edith Evelyn 25 Wov 1836
GPAY, Clyie Kennecth 7 Aug 1901 FULITILER, Otto Farl 5 Apr 1385
TROUSH, Paul Edward 15 Apr 1907 CPEHOUETY, Marian Tsther 6 May 1909
SHMCDLEY, Roscoe 3ra:ton 6 Feb 18792 IMIFLEY, lMarie 7 Jul 1820
BURCH, Howard Shelby 12 Feb 1873 LYONS, Molland Yemple 3 Jul 1804
WITHERSEL, Glen IHoseca 24 Ppr 1392 LYMCH, James Francis 21 Mov 1375
GORDOI', fulah Ethel 30 Sen 1392 CAMPBTLL, Herbert 'lilson 25 Sep 1913
DODD, George Oliver 23 Sepn 1210 PRO'I, Ilenry Louis 26 Jul 1879
" tfloward Allen 25 Aug 1912 'J00DS, Charlie Chesnut 3 Aug 1374
BURIETT, iettie Dlizabeth 5 Feb 1393 DUEWER, lMary Anna Louise 1 Oct 1200
BURCH,; Fletcher Garfield 22 Sep 11379 MOXO1, Frank 1 Jun 1891
GRAEFE, Susie Catherine 22 Oct 12324 ROHARER, Mildred 2 Jul 1397
% Minnie Belle 23 Fe> 12382 " !lary Frances 19 Dec 1398
MEACTIAZ, Eva Scott 12 Jul 12932 BROTI, Fred Rov 12 Jan 1829
CLARK, Robert Francis 25 day 1919 SEVIER, "7illiam Zrnest 23 Mar 1997
SMEDLEY, Ralph Chesnut. 22 Feb 1373 RODGERS, George Turnbull 13 Jan 1380
BURCH, Ella Lee 13 Jun 1374 CDGIMON, Carl licKinley 5 Jun 1397
CURVII, Charles Leslie 15 ifay 1394 ROULAND, Almeda Mae 6 Mar 1910
HARIIEY, Kenneth Alvey 12 far 1299 " Susan Beatrice 24 Oct 1213
PAR¥II, Bertha iariana 3 Jul 1377 i Hora 15 Jan 1836
70 Ty T ri 24 : . . 2
ﬁ;‘%gpa‘;’:"gi’éﬁzj{ce 2 gg; 1999 tios. 75 to 114 filed in Harch 1942:
FLY., Thonas James 24 Sep 17224 MEACHA!M, lartha Angeline 29 Sep 1375
Z Marguerite 24 Foly 1827 b Nannie T. 25 Dec 1373
PALSLEY, Carter Ralph 12 Oct 1294 TURNER, RBertha Mae 4 Jan 1892
TTILTO.I, Bugene Andrew 26 Jun 113927 " Grace Lea 27 Aug 1393
DEATHERAGE, Albert Otis 9 Aug 12378 KoMNEDY, Frank A. 2 Sep 1909
DUIISETH, James Noscoe, Mr. 13 Jul 1216 WOODS, Jim, Jr. 12 May 1377
STRLLTO; ;
ilos. 37 to 75 Filed February 1942: ;K;;ng’ngzzigo;ell 32 ;E; i;;;
ICKIAY, Datherine lay 7 Tlov 1922 DEATHERAGE, Ida Sfronia 12 Jan 1379
ARDELL, Luke Ellison 3 Jul 1321 LUTTRELL, Paul Mason 7 Apr 1903
00D, William Lawrence 19 Oct 1902 = . Glenn Lewis 11 Oct 1910
TURNER, Olen Fletcher 29 Jan 19200 TOMPS0W, Alfred Vernon 12 May 13%8
ROGERS, “Jilbur Birther 14 Jun 1299 ROTMIEILER, Daniel Betties 20 Jul 1201
CLINE, Julia Alice 9 Dec 1292 ROULAND, Otho 7 Sep 1901
DEATHERAGE, Lucile Dexrnice 25 Dec 1905 CAlP, Roe Ben 2 Feb 1900
TURNDR, Dessie Roberts 7 May 17225 STALES, NMoah Lester 6 Aug 1905
¥ILINEDY, Stella Roberts 27 Oct 123 HARIEY, Fred William 29 Feb 1392
n Lela Illae 3 Aug 1987 GARMAL, Oillie Eugene 10 Jun 1917
L RMOTIR i
REDSOR, Wilbur Surch 3 Oct 1399 FLETCIER, Lester Law %6 Jan 1913
- 20 -



Page 2: Delayed Birth Certificates IFiled in Yorgan County (IL) 1042/3 (Waverly)
Mos. 95 to 114 Filel in lawxch 1542: - Mame Birthdate
Hame Sirthdate . ol ;

. CRATT'ORD, Mick Clarence 4 Dec 1905
GRANKEY, Lenora 7 llov 1374 TUR TAULL, Russell Popple 21 Ssp 1892
TOSH, Loy Edgar 4 Jul 1991 SMITi, Clyde Monroec 21 wWov 1891
ELLIOTT, Grace Funice 19 Jun 1910 HILL, Tazel Juanita 26 Oct 19n4
STIIFT, "illiam Frederick 21 Aug 1900 STVIER, Corey Lester 23 tov ‘14895
i Lillian lae . 2 Mar 1302 Bie ) Melvin Oscar 10 Aug 1399
-YEATHERFORD, Mary Louise 10 Jul 11392 GRAVES, Grace 3 Feh 18569
-ROBERTS, Joseph tlalter 2 tay 129 WEMPLE, Paul Tilbur 11 Jan 1331
- TRATRARGER, Charles Henry = 16 Jun 1893 LUTTRELL, Gertrule Tlberta 16 lar 1901
LUTTRELL, Orland DeWitt 16 liar 1900 JIINDS, Howard Imery " 18 Jan 1915
DAR3S, Vessie Irene 26 Mar 1916 T CLAYTOI, John ITilyard 22 ‘Aug 1376

VAN TJINZLE, Francis Jefferson 17 Feb 1331

© 1loss
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EDYARDS, Alvie LeRoy 27 Sem 1215 153 to 170 Filed in May 1242
PARIER, Jessie Grace 27 Dec 1883 i Nirthdate
®ETIEDY , llary Susan 16 Oct 1893 . ‘—— e
= Charles Albert 23 Jov 1901 "BRERRY AN, Dlizaheth Hadan 25 Yow 1279
by ¢ ; Tilbur "arren - 7 May 1209 SULLIVA!l, Jolin ™ashington 3 llay 1506
DIAL, Clarence I. : " 20 Apr 1905 : TMIOMPS0ON, James Andrew 12 Apr 1373
TATHERAGE, Sarah ilelinda 5 Mar 1374 ;'DEHnIS, lary 1ildred 1 June 1397
1iATAM, Ellen Louise " 7 Nov 1906 .- ™. Luella Margaret 17 June 1802
® Lela Catherine 20 liar 1212 : FOSTER, Jesse Glen ‘12 Nowv 1391
. . . L HILTOM, G 2 1
Mos. 115 to 152 Filad in April 1942 - ‘IT"LO Iy Teaxge Slent 20/ JunelBos
CIANIAYT, Fannie Alice 12 Jan 1386
Jame ‘- nirthdate . TRANBARGER, Morrison Alonzo 7 Jul 1898
N J 1 ' T : MoMANAT, Tdizzie Florence 3 Junel323
-Joiﬁsf QLY ?11a 13 ?;D 1292 coy, Oliver Loren 10 May 1202
LUTTRELL, Gay Horman und 2500190 CAPRILL, Curtiss Iester 11 Sep 1895
STAPLES, Byron Russell . 9.3a1..1099 , | B 'LO&P o 9 May 1915
DEATHERAGE, Donald Thomas - 27 Jul 1917 | Qénﬁﬂi"{ra ”_m A Aué 1%77
- 17 d 0 [ale ¢ 7, L rle = L
HARIIEY, Lola May : 16 Tov 1593 “ITEDY, Maude ...sther Pavenport
" Roy Hathaniel 11 Jul 1295 ' y S oct 1337
LEAR, Corba Alvin 22 Aug 1896 - ) =
LUTTRELL, Louetta 13 Se» 1232 HITMS, LEdgar i 3 Oct 1377
i - % e TOS™, Otha Sylwvester 26 Sep 1904
REED, Frank 17 Jaa 1902 ‘"I“Péo‘ e LV i s e
- T} ] B - o K=} = (
DEATHERAGE, lary Tlla 26 tiow NBT2N | RSDORZAT S TNONESE IS I00
" Minnie Frances 7 Jul 1374 = 'Mos. 171 to 195 Filed in June 1942
il Ananda Jane2 6 Ha;u137ﬁl ASE - Dirthdat
¥ Alliam Colaman 25 Jan. 1792 P plagve
MORRIS, Harry "lelson € Jun 1334 SA'PINS, Leroy 197 DaG 1660
prm ool - i’ 7 2 - f
| gEﬂLr{?) 1g §Zi 1236 MOODS, Gilbert Leroy © 22 Jan 1515
- £ : orenae. . 16 Fel 1359 LAIE, Sertha Pauline 2 Dec 1910
" Mar?na Luggndia z'qzi 1794 LARGT, DLlizmabeth Pearl 23 Junel®02
" ?arfen 23 oct 1356 LYOS, Rumsey Snithson 15 lar 1896
' Haxy ~)iY‘fm Ldvg l:J' bdt 13q;;}' LIMGLI, Farl Xenneth 31 ay 12899
; Brage Elipgosta £, 8 i RYNDERS, Albert Donald 25 Junel92n
5 mhelma Adeline 25 May 1901 paernd e it R i
‘ ol JACKSOY, Freida 'lenrietta 4 Sep 1212
CURTISS, Homer C. 17.Febr1888) | oo Seina o 29 Oct 1903
EPLIIG, Altia Sweet , ATVBMGALBTTY , he e Ta i oot O T
3 lary Elizabeth 24 Feb 1330 i OB ke A e 9 Mar 1909
A lary u“‘f- i 11 June 1934 THITR, Roy Lester 23 Feb 12922
4 milopra vl gt 5 e 19ga | CLAYION, Lula Morris 10 ifay 18933
TIOMPSONI, Otis Orin 15 Ayg 1884 . hoomv tartha Beatrice e



Page 3: Delaved Zirth Certificates Filed in lorgan County (IL) 1242/3 (‘Taverly)
Nos. 185 to 195 Filed in Juna 1942 THITE, Elsie ae 28 Aor 1909
L 3yt T STATON, Thelma Laura 23 May 1°215
. e Lol VLT, Helen Bdith 15 5e§ 1397
BRO™, Mary Josepaina 3 Dec 1920 DRNPER, Tawrence Abraham 12 Jul 1911
00DS, Guy iHarold 9 llov 1397 TURPIY, Ava Irene 6 Jan 1897
w Donald Aubrey 25 Oct 1392 L orace Glen 12 Jul 1200
RUCHAIA, Clara 3 Ang 1870 . Frma Louisa 4 Jul 12906
HMOERIS, Lyle Fletcher 13 Feb 1210 STILLVELL, Oscar llesley 15 Oct 1899
RFIOADS, John FEdward 13 sep 1832 DOIIRS, Sonhia Pearl 1 Mar 18986
BACO:!, ifelwville Austin 12 Febh 1297 WRIGHT, Fred Albert 7 Junel3ns
GOARCER, Hazel Jeanette 30 May 1392 ELLIOTT, Florence Elizabeth 21 Jul 1912
. CURTISS, Fredericl: Harrison 23 Jul 1399 11ILLS, Dugene Harold 25 Apr 1396
- el g Tari 20 Felx 13:
S;Cgfsj‘f’ri:je;‘ - ;g £ ig;g Mos. 237 to 253 Filed in October 1942
FARIER, Alma Louise 22 Jan 1917 Jame Birthdate
Mos3. 196 to 209 Filel in July 1942 BOTTOM, 1lilliam Yardin 22 Dec 1914
A Birehdasa [Ic.IATIAN, George Yayne 2 Dec 1399
DEATIIERACE, Frank 23 Jan 1882
ADCOCK, ilaude Irene 21 Yay 1906 ITYLT01, liaurice Enoch 14 Aug 1912
Zunice Mag 1 Apr 1910 PRYIL, Farl Watson 19 Junel?0l
LUTTRELL, Van HMervine 11 Jul 1906 FLETCHER, Harion Leonard 11 Yov 1919
STiZJART, Paul Stanley 20 Sep 1322 LYTITLL, Alfred Frnest 29 Junel9l)
BRIDGES, ifontia Ashmuil 25 Sep 1399 BICIEL, Edith 19 Feb 1209
SHEARRBURII, Frederick illiaml5 Oct 1902 IIUGHES, Grover C. 11 Jul 18384
WITILIRBER, llae Dlizabeth 3 Aug 12900 BRO'TY, Robert Wendel 12 lov 1°13
BO'TYER, Alice Louise 14 Junel?ll TAYIOR, Rugene Francis 23 MMay 1911
BURCHETT, Fred Sidney 21 Feb 1039 HART, Walter L. 3 May 1385
GIBSOu, Catherine Anna 2 Har 19214 TAYL.OR, Henry Orval 31 lay 189292
THOMAS, Ielen 3 flar 1909 ROGERS, Tilson Leonard 15 dov 1912
PBROY, Frances Irene 13 Oct 1912 EMERY, lMerle Marker 25 Junel?2l)
SHMITH, Ruth Marie 24 Jan 12323 TURITER, John William 10 Oct 1895
SMITH, Bertha Helen 24 Mar 1396 THOIIPSOM, REarl Russell 13 Jul 1897
'los. 219 to 223 Filed in August 1942 Hos. 254 to 271 Filed in iovember 1942
ilame Dirthdate Narie Birthdat=
JOUES, Leslie allen 13 Jan 1298 113ER, Ceorge Raymond 27 Junel200
MAIISFIRLD, D4dith Louise 11 Aug 19210 BOYFER, George Roscoe 3 Jan 1332
VANMINKLE, Leonard "ayne 13 May 11391 DRADLEY, Irene Pearl 31 Octols93
W Frank Flmer 20 Aug 1833 YLE, Aushen Kennedy 31 Aug 1908
LAUDERS, Clara I 17 Jan 1289 IYONS, Tthel Dora 12 Hov 1e03
REESOR, Iugens Francis 24 Junel?200 n Russell Merschell 1 Sep 19211
RICHARDSO!T, =dith Geraldine 27 Zor 1914 URLIER, Fdgar Iugene 27 Jan 1392
GIVENMS, Franlt Albert 22 Aug 1891 SHEARBURII, Irene Beatrice 27 Sep 1207
CAMPEELL, !lellie Ilae 5 Apr 1320 HART, lMaunde Fsther 23 Oct 1293
XIDD, Luther Dean 4 Sep 1917 HUTCHISON, Jarmes Alhert iewton
JACTSOW, Marian Lillian 25 Dec 1398 2€ Oct 1395
" Octava Valiska 22 Junels90 TAYILOR, Dernicce 15 sen 1907
DURIER, Clarence Oliver 8 Apr 1916 RURCI'®TT, Anna Catharine 22 Apr 1991
MAISTIELD, "orman Allyn 22 Oct 19215 OVTRSTRELT, Dlta Fern 14 Jul 1R95
Hos. 224 to 236G Filed in September 1942 g;;ggpiglz&f’!ago;;::nar 22 :33 {2#2
~lame Birthlate -
DOEERTS, Edith Etnel 22 Sen 1274
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Page 4:

Mos. 262 to 271

Tane Birthdate

DODD, George Wellington
MiciAFAD, Robert Lee
DELTIIS, William Bryan

11 Jul 1394
3 Jan 1897

lo.5°272 to 231 Filed in Decewmber 1942

Mame rirthdate

LARGL, Claudie H. 12 Aug 1893
TAYLOR, Pauline 1 Jul 1203
MRIGHT, Elsie Verneal 1 Jan 19395
IAMRE, lied Leroy 1l Sep 1922
GARIIAT, Juanita Alice 3 Dec 1222
PRICKETT, Albert Lendelle 31 Jan 1915
ROULAYD, Ora 5 Feb 1885
BOYMT(OI, liary L. 20 slar 13381
THOMAS, HMaude 27 Dec 1905
ROACH, Jane Joann 23 Jan 1902

os, 1 to 11 Filed in January 1943

Mame Birtndate

MILLS, Francis Bernard 2 Anr 1393
CHALLEN, Frank Joyt 4 Sep 1378
STILLYELL, James Cleary 14 Sen 1322
DAVIS, Irwin Russell 16 Feb 1202
MORRIS; George ROSS 3 HMar 1830
ROMANG, John Christian 6 Cct 1904
WYLE, Arnim Robert 2 Juneld?5
WYLE, delson 1illiam 27 Cct 1903
" Mary Evelyn 1 Mov 1911
LASH, IEmery ilason 25 ay 1912
HELLS, Frank Earl 24 Feb 1379

“os. 12 to 17 Filed in February 1943

ilame Birthdate

JOIES, Rokert Pierce 5 Aug 1399
FARIMER, Eva Irene 17 Oct 19203
L Ray Walter 4 jlay 1913
DRAPER, ilary Frances linerva 170ct 1927
PECDLES, BDird 7illiam 7 FPeb 1201
FOSTER, Edith May 4 Jul 1900

Mos. 12 to 20 Filed in ilaxch 1943

Jame Birthdate

VANCE, Mina 20 ov 1381
MORRIS, Clara Elsie 11 Aug 1374
ROBERTS, Helen Fern 3 Dec 1912
BRAMOI1, Edna Lucile 26 lMay 1298
KELLOGG, Opal Jennie 21 Sep 13856

Delayed Birth Certificates Filed in Morgan County (IL) 1242/3 (Taverly)

PECT, Darol<d Fverastt 22 Mov 1904
VICHAFAYY, Julia Ann 29 Mar 1331
" John t7illie 13 Jan 1379
[IOBBS, Mary Matthews 13 Oct 1337
FORD, !ary Jeanctte 27 Jul 19219
EVANS, Joseph Otis 19 tov 1S90
STAPLES,; John H. 30 Apr 19926
700D, Raymond 4 llar 1914

os. 31 to 32 Filed in April 1243

Mame Birthdate

GARIIALT, Fthel 27 Jan 19208
LYONS, Opal Vilura 3 Fek 1214
PETLT, Bertha Florence 18 Sep 1329
STILLYELL, Georgia Pearl 2 Apr 13897
DEATHERAGE, John M. 1 Sep 1371
ANDARSOM, Xatherine 10 Oct 188¢
ITHITR, Annie Rosella 16 Feb 1914
STEWMART, Yoward 'layne 23 Apr 1929

ROACH, Lawrence Flanagan 25 Feb 1393

Hos. 40 to 51 Filed in lay 1943

Jame Birthdate
SINDYELL, Janmes Harding 22 Aug 12373
WALKER, Harry Lonzo 10 Oct 12930
DRATIERAGE; Allie G Oct 1379
DE'MIS, Dorothy Delphine 20 Feb 1926
RICHARDSON, Pearl Audrey 7 bec 1391
EVANS, Lula 5 Mar 1393
LYONS, Maybelle 3 Jan 1913
MANSFIELD, Mildred Louise 14 Oct 1912
ADAMS, Grover Frank 2 Jan 18338
McCORIIICK, Dernice 26 Feh 1901
CLOUD, Geraldine Tern 19 Apr 1905
n Bessie Belle 22 June 1828

Hos. 52 to 62 Filed Juné to Aug. 1943

Mame Rirthdate

DURWETT, Robert Fdward 6 Dec 1398
" Erma 2 Apr 1877
GLASS, Forrest ‘lelana 5 Sen 1295
DRANOM, Opal Meda 22 Sep 1905
SERMDT, Irene larie 16 iMay 1925
PENCE, Elmer Ray 6 Feb 1925
THOMAS, Mabel 15 Aug 1911
STILLVELL, Robert Lawis 30 Aug 1913
ROACH, Ressie Alice 24 Dec 1873
POINTS, Frederick Maurice 26 Mar 1915
STILLVELL, Fthel Geana 21 Jul 1394

T hope youn peonle ane Ain this List!

- 132 =




PUPILS ATTENDING BRUSH COLLEGE IH 12870

drs. Alfred 'iassey (Bernice) brought in soae old records owned by Mr. and
Mrs. M. D. Whitlock, who permitted us to copy them. Among the Whitlock Bible records

. was a sheet giving the names of pupils at Brush College in 1870. The teacher was
P e A Wiy
Isaiah Whitlock, grandfaﬁggr of M. D. Whitlock. Age Age
COVINGTON, MNora -6 FANNING, Lee 10 HOPPER, William 14
" Katie 8 s Rachel 12 " Alexander 16
1 HAnnah 12 " Catharine 14 " Emily 12
" Jesse 14 i Mary J. 8 KEHL, Henry, sr 17
L Edward 16 DAVIS, James 12 " Henry 8
FANNING, Melvina 13 " Ida 11 " Louis 12
" James F. 18 " George 9 i Andrew, jr. 10
. 1 Ellen 6 L Lucy 14 t Andrew, sr. 11
" Sarah 14 i Nancy 14 u Joseph 20
&) Joseph 7 s Arthur 10 HUGHES, Annie 10
i John 9 " Cllen 8 e Maggie 12
" Abrahan 10 - Martha 6 WHITLOCK, Ida I. 10
i Asberry 7 L Annie 8
* * * * * * * * * *

LYING, THIS TERRIBLE DISEASE

In this same book, opposite page, written in a beautiful handwriting,
was this '"Recipe’'.

Lying this tewiible disease Lies near the noot of the tongue, and 48 Sometimes
called slandeoin.
This disease offen effects Larae assembilies.
. Being an epidemic and when thoroughly set in the system 4t 48 Ancurable.

"P\.QCA:]OQ.“
1 oz. of good nature,
1/2 0z. of hold your Longue.
A handful of the henb called mind your own business,
one ounce of chanity, boil these in a vessel called
siay at home; when cool Lt 48 §it for use. (Uhen this
disease 45 coming on the greatest caution L8 necessary.
A teaspoonful should be given every §ifteen minutes until
a healthy reaction {5 produced.
Minneta A. Burnton
Suna Dale, Canada

* * *® ® % # * * ® * %*

Do you have ancestors whose roots stem from Frederick County, Maryland?

My friend Norma Poepl of Greenfield has loaned me two volumes of Cemetery In-
scriptions from that County - 75,000 of them! The title is NANES IN STONE by
Jacob Mehrling Holderaft. It was originally published in 1966, and has a second
printing, 1972. It is distributed by The Monocacy Book Company, P.0O. Box #765
Redwood City, CAL 9Lo6h.

The introduction reads "This book is a labor of love. It had to be, for when
Jacob Mehrling Holdcraft began copying names and dates from Frederick County,
Maryvland tombstones some thirty years ago, he quite well knew his project had no
commercial value. In spite of that knowledge, over the years he devoted most of his
two free days a week, winter and summer, to do the work. ...It was begun 100 Vears

. too late! (because of stone obliteration with passage of Time).

- 33 =




STATTISTICAL TABLE OF CHURCHES, CLERKS AND MESSENGERS, 2 Sept. 1882

This printed page was torn out of some unknown book, and was kept in the
Whitlock Bible. While there was no identification as to denomination, we be-
lieve these to be the Baptist Circuit in 1882.

Church Clerk Address Messengers
APPLE CRERK James D. TENRY Young Bloed TI. Hill, W.T.Spires, I.Whitlock -~
ATHENISVILLE S. S. PATTDRSO!T  Athensville G.W.Colclaugh, C.Hopper ,H.Phillips
CHARITY J. C. "IATERS Carlinville W.W.Ash, Jos. Waters, Geo.F.Jones
COLLEGE CORIER J. C. ELLIOTT Waverly Letter, no messengers
EAST UNIOIT John 7. CRUA Palmyra John W.Crum, Richard Lobb
FAYETTE No intelligence.
GILEAD 'J. H. BALE Barrt's Store J.H.Hale, G.D.Witt,J.W.Hettick
GOSHE G. 0. SOLOMOI7 R.R.Cooper, J.i.Bacon
HICKORY POINT Lemuel SHELLS Milwood J.W.Johnston, W.A.Wright.L.Sells
HART'S PRAIRIE Dred DUGGER Scottville Henry Wheeler,T.J.Hart,D.Dugger
HEAD OF APPLE CREEK D. BRYAUIT Waverly J.VWrightsman,W.J.Hairgrove ,J.Heice
HONEY POINT Samuel POTTER Hornsby Fmanuel Jones & wife
MOUNT MORIAH M, S. IOORE Scottville F.I.Searcy,Henry Miller,M.S.Moore
ET HOPL Wo intelligence.
OTTER CREEK J. L. DITSOM Girard J.L.Ditson,John Sullivan,A.Stamper
PACIFIC UNION William FLATT Carrollton  Wm.Reid,Jenneta Reid,Kathrine Dary
PROVIDEICE Yo report, nor messengers
PLEASANT POINT Disbanded
SHILOII J. 1. MRGE Carlinville W.J.Bates, M.Sells, J.M.Maze
SANDY CREEK lenry AMNGRELO Jacksonville Wm. Billings., Hiram Sorrels
UPPER GROVE J. F. LODORMILK Virden Yo report
PLEASANT DALL J. 5. CRAVFOID Tilwood James Crawford,J.H.Crawford,Corder
OAX GROVE James P. CASTELL Carlinville D.Scaggs,D.A.Castell,J.P.Castell
AnTIOCH J. LIZE Palmyra W. Crouch
1ION CHAPEL S. J. HAYS Girard S.J.Hays, Marion Haggy,J.M.Hays
The total statistical report showed 43 Rec. by Expr.& Bat'm
1" by Recom'tion
i7" by Letter
2 Restored

42 Dismissed by Letter
26 Excluded
13 Died

1313 Total persons

HISTORICAL SKETCH OF MOUNT MORIAH CHURCH

This Church was organized Tebruary 21, 1357 in a school house near the site of
the present church, by Elder D.S.Miller, with the following persons as charter mem-
bers: Chas. Bush, Henry Miller, Isaac Nailor, F.H. Searcey, Sarah Searcey, Elijah
Bruner and Elizabeth Bruner, all of whom are still living. The following have served
as Pastors in the order named, D. S. Miller, Z. Waters, J.F. Wicols, F, Hicks,

C. A. Worley¥ Milton Davenport, Joel Turner, J. B. Clevenger, Geo. Robertson, W. J.
McCollum.

The following have served as Deacons: Chas. Bush, Joseph lighbert, Henry Miller
B. F. Simms, A. H. Standefer, 1. M. Grow, M. S. Moore. TFor trustees, Iven Wood,

F. H. Searcev, Samuel Thompson, Henry Miller, W. H. Crane, John Hart,and M. S. Mcore.
For clerks, Henry Miller, J. B. Evans, W. B. Searcey, G. W. Cunningham, S. L. Wilson,
M. S. Moore. This church first united with the Central Illinois Association, but was

#C,A.Worley was reportedly a grandson of Betsy Ross Claypoole - a fact I would
like to prove. Any one his relative? ., _




Historical Sketch of Mount Moriah Church (continued)

lettered out and went into the organization of the Macoupin Association in 1859.

The membership of this Church numbered about 100, but from removals, deaths, etc.,
we have become weak in numbers. In looking over the past history of the Church,

we find that many good and holy influences have gone out from it. As a result of
these influences, we learn that members of this Church bearing letters of dismission,
with others, have organized a flourishing Church of the same name in the State of
Kansas. At a meeting held by Elders Clevenger and Turner, at this place, in Febru-
ary, 1871, were a number of conversions, among them Brother W. J. McCollum, who in
1879 was ordained to the ministry of the Gospel. W. P. Hart, J. B. Clevenger and

Isaac Hill, scting as Presbytery.
% % * #* # # #* S #* % #* # %

OBITUARY OF ELDER JAMES SOLOMOIT

Died, at his home in Bird township, on Sunday morning Aug. 28, A.M., of hem-
orhage of the stomach, Rev. James Solomon. Funeral services on Monday, 12 M., at
Charity Baptist church, where a vast congregation assembled to respect the honored
dead. A short historical sketch of the Solomon family as pioneers of the county
was given, after which Elder S. B. Culp delivered a touching and appropriate sermon
from "Precious in the sight of the Lord is the death of all His saints." 116th
Psalm, 15th verse. ;

The subject of this sketch was born in Franklin county, North Carolina, July 3
1810; his parents moved to Kentucky in his early childhood, and in 1824 came with
them to Morgan County, Illinois, and three vears after came to "Eagle Point," where
his father (Judge Lewis Solomon, sr.) lived and brought up his family and died.
James Solomon, without the advantages of schools and churches, and amid the wilder-
ness condition of things in those early times, became deeply impressed with the im-
portance of religion and at the age of 12 made a hopeful and an intelligent profes-
sion of faith in Christ, united with the Baptist church in the Conlee neighborhood
near Waverly, and in about one year began to preach and was afterward regularly or-
dained by the church to preach the gospel. Elder Sonomon's early ministry was
greatly embarrassed by gquestions respecting the Atonement. The tidal wave started
in the Baptist churches in the Eastern States under Judson and Rice on the question
of "Missions,"” struck the pioneer churches of the West, raising the quesfion of the
freeness and fullness of the gospel in opposition to the sterotyped creed of pre-
destination, and finally terminated in a division of the old Concord Baptist church
near the present town of Palmyra. Elder Solomon stood firm in the fullness of the
unlimited grace of God offered to a perishing world and for fifty years has been
laboring with success for the extension of the kingdom of Christ on earth. He was
a public spirited citizen in every sense of the word, and in every community in
which he lived he left unmistaken evidence of his usefulness. He had been married
three times and brought up a numerous family, most of whom have preceded him in
death, but two children surviving him. His death was calm and peaceful, having
cooly made all his arrangements both as to his business matters, (for he was a man
of considerable property), and selecting the place of his interment and the one in
the ministry to preach the sermon. His body now rests in Charity cemetery where
his last labors and local efforts have long been put forth for Zion's cause in
connection with his old pioneer laborers, Z. Waters and S. B. Culp.

An now standing by his last remains with his weeping wife and disconsolate
children, and a surviving multitude with his three only surviving brothers in the
order named: Judge Lewis Solomon, jr., near Waverly; Dempsey N., of Palmyra, and
Rev. Bennett Solomon, of Chesterfield, gazing in the open casket upon the placid
features of the dead brother for tha last time, we say, Farewell Brother.

(continued to next page)
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Obituary of Elder James Solomon (continued)

Farewell Brother,

! Peaceful by thy silent slumber,
Peaceful in the grave so low,

Thou no more will join our number,
Thou no more our SOXrows know.

Peace to his ashes.

CHARITY, Aug.

* *

30, 1881, W. P. Hart

% * &

Yet again we hope to meet thee
When the storms of life are fled,

Then in heaven we hope to greet thee,
Where no farewell tear is shed.

* * *

* *

INDEX OF SOME MORGEN COUNTY VOTERS, AND CANDIDATES, 152 YEARS AGO (Aug. 2, 1824)

ABBY, Lemuel
ABRAMS, William
BDAMS, Jacob
ADAMS, John
AFFLECK, Thomas
ALLEN, Sam

ALLEN, Thomas
ALLISON, Thomas
ANDERSON, Jacob
ANDERSON, John
BNDREWS, Ira
ANGELQ, John
ANTLE, Michael
APPLE, John
ARMSTRONG, Andrew
ARMSTRONG, William
ARNETT, Andrew
*ARNETT, Thomas
ARNOLD, Randel
ASHER, William
ASKENS, Westley
ATCHISON, John
AUSEMUS, John
AUSEMUS, Peter
AUSEMUS, Philip
AYLESWORTH, Philip

BACKUS, Marvin
BAKER, John
BALEY, Abraham
BALL, Strother
BASEY, Joseph
BEALL, Alexander
BEDWELL, George
BEEBE, Chauncey
BELLEMAY, Jesse
BENNETT, Isaac
BENTLEY, Thomas
BERGEN, George
BERGEN, Jonathan
BERRY, Samuel
BOGART, Samuel
*BOND, Shadrack

BOWYER, Jacchb
BOX, John

BOX, Stephen
BRADEL, David
BRADSHAW, John
BRATTEN, Paul
BRAZELL, ERichard
BRIDCES, John
BRISTOYW, George
*BRISTOW, Samuel
BROACWELL, Baxter
BROADWELL, Charles
BROWN, Cornelius
BROWN, Elam
BRUCE, James
BUCHANAN, Alex.
BUCHANAN, Benj.
BUCHANAN, Jeremiah
BUCHANAN, John
BUCHANANM, Joseph
BUCHANAN, IMoses
BUCKLEY, James
BUFORD, Andrew
BURROW3, Stephen
BUTLER, Nathan

CADWELL, BAbijah
CADWELL, Curtis
CADWELL, George
CAMP, George
#CARLIN, Thcmas
CARLOCK, Moses
*CARPENTER, Alfred
CARTER, Joseph
CASE, Josiah
CASE, Louden
CASEBIER, David
CASTEEL, Abraham
CASTER, John
CASTLEBERRY, Jacob
CAVE, Ames
CHAMDLER, Exros
CLEFTCHN, Edward .

CLARK, Benjamin
CLARK, John
CLARK, Thomas
CLARKSON, Aquilla
CLARKSON,
CLEMMONS, Ezekiel

CODDINGTON, Joseph
COGBCURN, Zachariah

COKER, Claborn
COKER, Dennis
COLE, George
COLE, Joseph
COLE, Robert
COMPTON, Edward
CONAWAY, Hugh
*COOK, Daniel P.
COOLING, Thomas
COENROD, Adam
COONROD, George
COONROD, William
COOPER, William
COWNOVER, Levi
*COWNOVER, Peter
COWLICK, Thomas
COX, Alexander
COX, Ansel

COX, Armstead
COX, Isaac

COX, Joseph
COX, John

COX, Micajah
C0X, Thomas
COX, William
CRABTREE, Richard
CROW, Joshua
CROW, William
CURTIS, George

DAVIS, James
DAVIS, Joshua
DAVIS, Morris
*DEATON, James
DFE2ATOM, Levi

Constant
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DELAPLANE, Benjamin
DENSMORE, Daniel
DENSMORE, Josephus
CEWITT, Abram
DIAL, Isaac

DIAL, Martin
DOGHERTY, J. H.
DOMAT.DSON, William
DRAPER, Samuel
DUFF, Hiram
DUNCAM, Rice

DYER, William

EDDY, Horatio
EDWARDS, Lorenzo
EILEDGE, William
ELLIDGE, Francis
ENGLAND, John
ENNIS, Jesse
ENNIS, William

FAHNSTOCK, Henry
FAIRFIELD, Joseph
FAPLES, Jacob
FAPLES, John
FINDLEY, Moses
FRENCH, Felix
FRENCH, James
FRENCH, ILefford
FULLER, Alvin
FURGUSON, John

GEST, Nathan
GILLHAM, James
GILLILAND, Thomas
GISH, Samuel
GISH, William
GORDON, William
GREATON, John
GREEN, James
GREEN, James
*GREEN, John
*GREEN, Willie R.
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ERIDER, Martin
GRIFFIN, William

HACKETT, George
HALL, Aquilla
HAMBY, WNathaniel
HAMBY, Samuel
HAMBY, William
HAMILTON, Adam
HAMILTON, George
Hamilton, John
HARDWICK, Rice
HARRIS, Nathan
HARVIL, Squire
HATCHER, James
HAVENS, Newman
HAWK, Robert
HAWKS, Joseph
HAYS, William
HENRY, Elisha
HENRY, Francis
HENRY, Robert
HERN, James
HERRING, Lewis
HEYTON, George
HIBBARD, Davidson
HILL, Thomas
HILLS, George
HODY, Ebenezer
HOGAN, Daniel
HOLADAY, Moses
HOLIDAY, James
HOLMES, Palmer
HOLMES, Pierce
HOOKER, Ira
HORRELL, Charles
HUDDLESTON, Samuel
HUDSPETH, Ralph
HUFFAKER, Michael.i
HUMPHREY, Richard

JACKSON, William
JBNUS, Robert
JARRED, William
JENKINS, James
JENKINS, Job
JEWETT, Isaac
*JOB, Archibald
JOHNSON, Abraham
JOHNSON, John
JOHNSON, Otis
JONES, Caleb
JONES, Richard
JONES, Samuel

JONES, Stephen
JGRDAN, James-
JORDAN, William
JOHNSON, Isaac
KELLOGG, Elisha
KERR, James
KETTNER, Henry
KEYS, Samuel
KINKEAD, Samuel
KITCHENS, Charles
KLEIN, Joseph
KNIGHT, Enos

LACKEY, Thomas
LANGWORTHY , James
LANGWORTHY, Stephen
LANKFORD, Jesse
LARKINS, Edward
LAUGHARY, John
LEE, Samuel
*LEAPER, John

LEE, William
*LEIB, Daniel
LINSEY, Allen
LINSEY, Landy
LINSEY, Leftridge
LOW, Eguilla - .:-
LUNMD,...Qliver
LUTTRELL, Lot
LUTTRELL, Thomas
LUTTRELL, William
LYNCH, Patrick

McADAMS, Samuel
McCONNELL, Murray
McDANIEL, Daniel
McDOw,

McDOWELL, Nelson
MeGILL, James
McMURRY, William
McNARY, Alexander
McMARY, James

MALLARY, Elisha
MARCH, Enoch
MARKS, David
MASTON, Joseph
MATTHEWS, Andrew
MATTHEWS, Daniel
MATTHEWS , Edward
MATTHEWS, Moses
MATTHEWS, Richard
MATTHEWS, Samuel
MEACHAM, Joel

MILLER, Adam
MILLER, Alfred
MILLER, John
MILLER, William
MILLS, Alfred
MILLS, James, Jr.
MILLS, James, Sr.
MILLSTEAD, JoSeph
MINES, James
MISE, David
MORGAN, Robert
MORRIS,; John
MORRIS, Thomas
MORRIS, Stanton
MORRISON, James
MOSS, Matthew
MOSS, William L.
MULLEN, Patrick
MURPHY, Stephen

NASIH, Moses
NASH, Stephen
NELSON, Joel
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RAY, David
REDDING, Jacob
REDDING, James
REDFERN, John
REDMAN, James
REED, Andrew
REED, Joseph
REED, Zebalon
REEDER, Amos
REEVES, Isaac
REEVES, John
REEVES, Joel
REEVES, Lazarus
REPSHIRE, John
RICHARDS, Daniel
RICHARDS, George
RICHARDS, Guy
RICHARDSON, Abel
RICHARDSON, Daniel
RICHARDSON, Isaac
RIDING, E. W.
REXFORD, Samuel
ROACH, John

NEW; AnthonY; NEW: James

NEWAL, Thomas
NEWMAN, Levi
NORRIS, Thomas

O'BANNIAN, Evan
*QLMSTEAD, Stephen

ORR, John

QOSBURN, Solcmon

PALMER, Edward
PALMER, James-

- PATTON, Andrew
PEAK, John

PEAK, Samuel
PENNINGTON, Riggs
PERKINS, Solomon
PETERS, Francis
PIEARCY, John
PIERCE, Joseph
PIERCE, Stephen
*PIGGOTT, Isaac M.
PIKE, Daniel

- PIPER, John

PIPER, Jonathan
PLASTER, John
PORTER, Joseph
~ PORTER, Roddy
PRUITT, Field
PRUITT, Joseph
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ROBERTSON,
ROBERTSON,
ROBERTSON,
ROBERTSON,
ROBERTSON, Peter
ROBERTSON, Samuel
ROBINSON, Alexander
ROBINSON, Beverly
ROBINSON, William
ROBLEY, Henry
ROCKWELL, Dennis
ROUSE, Isaac

RUBEL, Jesse
RUTHERFORD, William
RUSH, John

RUYLE, John

Aaron
Israel
Joel
John

SAGE, William
SALES, John
SAMPLES, Andrew
SAIMPLES, John
SAMPLES, William
SANDEFER, Littleton
SAVAGE, John
SAVAGE, Peter
SCOTT, James
SCOTT, John
SCOTT, Levi
SCOTT, Samuel
SCOTT, William
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WHEELER, Loring
WHITE, Jacob
WHITLEY, Alexander, jr.
VHIFIEY, Alexander, si.
WHITLEY, Elisha
THOMAS, Anthony WHITLEY, Samuel
TICKNOR, Olney WHITESIDE, James -
STOCKTON, James TROY, Charles - WILISOW, Andrew
STOCKTON, William TROY, Daniel WILLIAMS, Anderson
STUBBINS, Christopher VANCE, Abraham WILLIAMS, Elias
SUMMERS, William, Jr. VANCE, James WILLIAMS, John
SUMMERS, William, Sr. VANCE, William WILSON, Aaron
SWEET, Alvy VZNGUWDY, David WINTERS, Nathan
-SWEET, Jonathan VARG, William C. WISWALL, Noah
~ SWEET, Joseph WISWALL, Elijah
SWEET, Peleg WISWALL, James

TAYLOR, James
TEFFT, David
TEFFT, John P.
TEFFT, Royal
TERRY, John

SPRAGUE, Joshua
STANFIELD, Sanuel. .
STANLEY, Josiah
STANLEY, Noble
STATTON, Joseph ol
STILLWELL, Absalcm
STOCKTCON, Davis

SHARTZER, Benjamin
SHELRY, David
SHELBY, Ira
SHELBY, Joseph
SHELLY, Abel
SHELTON, Johnston
SHEROON, William
SHEPHARD, Roland
SHEPHERD, John
SHEPHERD, Peter
SHIBE, Casper
SHORT, James
SIMS, Cosiah
SIMS, William
SMART, Bennett
SMART, Josiah

WADDLE, Obediah

SMITH, Chauncey
SMITH, John
SMITH, Marshall
MITH, Peter
SMITH, Younger

SWEET, Rokert
SWINERTON, James
SWITZER, John

TABOR, Henry

WADSWORTH, John
WASSOLl, Joseph
WVEBSTER, James
WEBSTER, Jeddyer
WEBSTER, Joseph

WISWALL, Thomas
WOLIOM, Absalom
WOLLOM, Thomas
WCOD, James
WOOD, John

WYATT, John
WYATT, William

TABOR, John
TABOR, Robert
TABOR, William
TAYLOR, H. G.

WELCH, Morris
WELLS, Alexander
WESTROFPE, Abner
WESTROPE, John

SOUTHARD, =oslin
SPENCER, Francis
SPENCER, Stephen W.
YAPLES, Jacob
YAPLES, John
YORK, William
YOUNG, Jonathan

% = Candidates for office

CONGRESS = Daniel P. Cook, Shadrach Bond
SENATE : Isaac N. Piggott, Thomas Carlin : ‘ .
REPRESENTATIVES: Archibald Job, Thomas Arnett, John Green

COUNTY COIMMS: Peter Cownover, Stephen W. Spencer, Daniel Leib, John Leaper,
Samuel Bristow ;
SHERIFF: Willie R. Green, Stephen Olmstead

CORONER: James Deaton, Alfred Carpenter

(This index was prepared by Jean Maire from a photocopy of ‘the original vote regis-

tration books on file at the State Archives.)

% * ¥* %* * *® % * * i * * * *

Question: What is a Distant Relative?

Answer: What a close relative becomes after you lend him money!
* - % * * * * * * * %* * * * ‘
A person recently said to me "There is so little difference between being a

nosey person, and doing genecalogical research." Perhaps this might be true with som: v

people, but they should not dignify their actions by calling themselves genealogists:

They should try to go into the courthouse and say "I am a nosey researcher and am

looking up dirt on my family," and see how far they will get in looking at public

records. B true genealogical researcher, whether certified or amateur, is doing
legitimate search into public records to pull out the vital statistics of their an-
cestors and collateral lineages for the purposes of extending and preserving known :

data, and proving mouth-to-mouth family tradition. Genealogists are just as liable

to prosecution for printing unfounded allegations as a newspaperman. Right??? .

£
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JACIKSONVILLE AREA -ENEALOGICRL AND HISTORICAL SCCIETY
-0 2o 2L
Jacksorval ie, Illincis 62651

THS PURPOSES OF THE SCCTETY SHALL BER

1. To preserve and pavpetuate ancestral reccrds of members, and to as 2ist each
other in gencalogical rasezrch for educaticnal, historical and patsictic
Purposes;

2. To Jdisccver, collect and presarve any materials vhich may help to establish or
jiilvstrzte the history of west central }qu1n015 counties;

3. To encowxage the praszrvation and safeguarding o< municipal, township, county,
and sitate public records of historiczl, educational and patriotic signifi-

4. To promote publication of relats:d materials for public vse;

5. To roceive and hold gifts and devisecs of veal and personal estate frem any
source for the bena2fit of the Society and to dispose of any real estate not
needzd, and -

6. To use sclely for the purpose of the Society any funds derived therefrom or
from gifits genevall”, =und

7. To do all things incident to the perpstuvation of the Ssciety.

All of the foregoing are for carrying on the work of the Society for educa=-
taional, patrictic and histerical purposes as provided in Section 591(c) (3) of
the Internal Revenue Code.

In the event of dissolution, all assets (funds and property, both real and
personal) remaining aftar satisfactlon of liabilities, will be distributed to a
designated organization then exempt under Sacticn 501(c) (3) of the Internal Re=
vanue Code or to the federal, state. or local government for pubklic purposes.
This does not include azny articles on temporury or indefinite lean to the Jack-
sonville Area Gencalogical arnd Historical Society as so designzated by the owner.

Any person interested in the purposes of the society shall be eligible for
membership. Application for membevship shall be submitted with dues to the post-
ocffice bhox address as stated. Checks, for the sake of bravity, may be made to
wraclksonville Area G. & H. Society". Dues are rayable annually as of January 1.

DS = ~» 3 bR 00 ppr person, plus $1.00 for spouse's membershln
CHARTER RENEWALS « « - » 4.00 " plds S1.00,%, =8

JUNIOR MEMBERSHIPS . . . 1.00 " year for Grade, Highschool or College Students
INSTITUYTON MEMBERSHIPS 5.00 " year for all publications & newsletiers

LIFE MEMBERSHIP . . . . 100.60

Junior Hembers receive all publications and newsletters of regular membership.
This is our effurt to encourage yocung people to start family history research.

Each member shall receive a memhership card. Members paying dues late in
the yvear will receive all publications and mailings for that year; however, a
family will veceive only ons publication per mailing due to our increased postage
rates. Members who have not paid dues by April 1 shall be automatically dropped
from membership mailings. Charter members dropped for non payment of dues shall
lose their charter classification unless reinstated by pavment of dues for all
vears of inactivity.

Letters of Inguiry are read in open meetings. We publish the names sought
in this area in ovr news notices, wih name and address of ceeker. This has
proved to he a pepular feature, and is "read far and wide", because our notices
go in about 25 area newspapers. We do not currently run queries in our Geneal
Journal for lack of time in their preparation. Space is more limited now with
the higher postage rates, and we feel that publishing local indexes and history
needs the priority of space.






